
Recruitment Guidelines
for Selecting a Local Government Administrator





RECRUITMENT GUIDELINES FOR SELECTING A LOCAL GOVERNMENT ADMINISTRATOR	 i i i

Recruitment Guidelines for Selecting a  
Local Government Administrator 
©2012 by the International City/County Management Association. All rights reserved, includ-
ing rights of reproduction and use in any form or by any means, including the making of copies 
by any photographic process, or by any electrical or mechanical device, printed, written, or oral 
or recording for sound or visual reproduction, or for use in any knowledge or retrieval system or 
device, unless permission in writing is obtained from the copyright proprietor.

About ICMA
ICMA advances professional local government worldwide. Its mission is to create excellence in 
local governance by developing and advancing professional management of local government. 
ICMA, the International City/County Management Association, provides member support; pub-
lications, data, and information; peer and results-oriented assistance; and training and profes-
sional development to more than 9,000 city, town, and county experts and other individuals and 
organizations throughout the world. The management decisions made by ICMA’s members affect 
185 million individuals living in thousands of communities, from small villages and towns to large 
metropolitan areas.

ICMA
777 North Capitol Street, NE
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20002-4201
202-289-ICMA (4262)
icma.org

http://icma.org/en/icma/home


iv 	 RECRUITMENT GUIDELINES FOR SELECTING A LOCAL GOVERNMENT ADMINISTRATOR

Preface
This Recruitment Guidelines for Selecting a Local Government Administrator was first published just 
over ten years ago. While a lot has changed in ten years, the basic process for selecting a chief 
administrator1 has remained substantially the same. It still requires careful planning, astute evalu-
ation of candidates, and a clear understanding of the relationship between the governing body2 
and the chief administrator. In this edition, however, new focus has been given to the ICMA Code 
of Ethics—the foundation of the local government management profession—and the emergence 
of the Voluntary Credentialed Manager program. 

The Task Force on Recruitment Guidelines was formed in Fall 2010 and consisted of a very 
diverse group of ICMA members (many of whom have served on the ICMA Executive Board), 
Range Riders (former local government practitioners), younger members of the local government 
management profession, and representatives from executive search firms. From its only face-to-
face meeting at the 2010 ICMA Conference in San José, this Task Force embraced the challenge 
of updating the guidelines. Over the next several months, we formed work groups to focus on 
three key elements of the process: recruitment, selection, and negotiation. After countless con-
ference calls and emails, the new and improved Recruitment Guidelines for Selecting a Local Govern-
ment Administrator emerged. 

The Task Force consisted of the following ICMA members:

Jane Bais-DiSessa
City Manager
Berkley, Michigan

Bill Baldridge
Executive Search Committee
Former City Manager
Michigan Municipal League

Troy Brown
Assistant City Manager
Livermore, California	

Garry Brumback 
Town Manager
Southington, Connecticut

Charlie Bush
City Administrator
Prosser, Washington

Mike Casey
Partner
Management Partners, Inc.
Cincinnati, Ohio

Tony Dahlerbruch
City Manager
Rolling Hills, California

Ed Daley
City Manager
Hopewell, Virginia

Tim Ernster
City Manager
Sedona, Arizona

Tom Fountaine
Borough Manager
State College, Pennsylvania

Peter Herlofsky
Former City Administrator
Farmington, Minnesota

Kay James
City Manager
Canandaigua, New York

Dave Krings
Former County Manager
Hamilton County, Ohio
Peoria County, Illinois

1 Chief administrator refers to a manager, administrator, or executive of a local government.
2 Governing body refers to the elected officers of a town, village, borough, township, city, county, or a legally 

constituted council of governments.



RECRUITMENT GUIDELINES FOR SELECTING A LOCAL GOVERNMENT ADMINISTRATOR	 v

Debra Kurita
Former Assistant City Manager
San Bernardino, California

Juliana Maller
Deputy City Manager	
Park Ridge, Illinois

Bob Murray
President
Bob Murray & Associates
Roseville, California

Andy Pederson
Village Manager
Bayside, Wisconsin

Sheryl Sculley
City Manager
San Antonio, Texas

William Sequino
Town Manager
East Greenwich, Rhode Island

Paul Sharon
ICMA Range Rider, Florida
Former Town Manager
Ashland, Massachusetts
North Andover, Massachusetts

Scot Simpson	
City Administrator	  
River Falls, Wisconsin

Charlene Stevens
City Administrator
Willmar, Minnesota

Larry Stevens
City Manager	
Edmond, Oklahoma

Bill Taylor
Field Services Manager
Municipal Association of South Carolina
Columbia, South Carolina

Michael Van Milligen
City Manager
Dubuque, Iowa

Melissa Vossmer
City Manager
Angleton, Texas

Michael Willis
General Manager 
Shellharbour City Council
New South Wales, Australia 

Special appreciation is extended to Tom Fountaine for serving as the negotiation section chair; 
Peter Herlofsky, selection section chair; and Debra Kurita, recruitment section chair. Debra 
Kurita deserves special recognition as she labored many hours converting writing styles and for-
mats into one consistent, easy-to-read document. On behalf of ICMA, I am grateful for the active 
engagement of each Task Force member. Special thanks to Jared Dailey of the ICMA staff, who 
assisted in the overall coordination of the Task Force. 

It is the hope of the Task Force that this guidebook is promoted and distributed to those 
who are in the environment to hire a chief administrator for a community. To the governing body 
representatives who use this guidebook, we thank you for your service to your communities and 
wish you every success in finding the professional local government manager to help you guide 
your community to be the best it can be.

In closing, it has been my privilege to have served as the chair of this Task Force.

Bonnie Svrcek 
Deputy City Manager
Lynchburg, Virginia





RECRUITMENT GUIDELINES FOR SELECTING A LOCAL GOVERNMENT ADMINISTRATOR	 vii

Contents
1. 	 Introduction	 1

2. 	 Managing the Organization during Recruitment	 2
Major Decision Point: Appointing an Interim Administrator  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                 2
Interim Management: The Governing Body’s Role  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                         2

3. 	 Initiating the Recruitment	 3

4. 	 Conducting the Recruitment 	 4
In-House Expertise Method: Recruitments Conducted by the Local Government . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .              4
Outside Expertise Method: Recruitments Conducted with an Outside Party . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   4
Hybrid Method: In-House in Conjunction with Outside Party . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                               5

5. 	 Key Elements of the Recruitment Framework	 6
Major Decision Point: Development of an Administrator Profile . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                              6
Decision Point: Community Engagement in Administrator Profile  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            6
Major Decision Point: Administrator Compensation Schedule  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                               7
Geographic Scope  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                                                    8
Advertising and Outreach Strategies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                                     8

6. 	 Key Elements of the Application Process	 10
The Application Form  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                                                 10
The Local Government Information Packet . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                               10
Applicant Relations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                                                   10

7. 	 The Role of the Media in the Recruitment Process	 12

8. 	 The Selection Process	 13
Reviewing the Applications  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                                            13
Major Decision Point: Determining the Candidates to Be Interviewed . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       13
Interviewing the Candidates  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                                           14
Major Decision Point: Making the Final Selection . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                         16

9. 	 The Negotiation Process	 17
Preparation for Negotiation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                                           17
Major Decision Point: Negotiating Compensation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                         17

10. The Transition Process	 19
Announcing the Selection  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                                             19
Additional Elements  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                                                  19

11. Conclusion	 20

Appendix A. ICMA Code of Ethics with Guidelines	 21

Appendix B. Recommendations for Inclusiveness in Hiring	 26

Appendix C. ICMA Guidelines for Compensation	 27

Appendix D. Professional Organizations for Posting and Filling Vacancies	 29

Appendix E. Potential Interview Questions	 30

Appendix F. Relations with Applicants—Do’s and Don’ts 	 32

Appendix G. ICMA Model Employment Agreement	 33

Index	 40





RECRUITMENT GUIDELINES FOR SELECTING A LOCAL GOVERNMENT ADMINISTRATOR	 1

1. Introduction
“Thousands of decisions are made every day in cities, towns, and counties that determine our quality of life….  
Professional managers craft the plans and make the decisions that transform good communities into great ones.”   

—International City/County Management Association (ICMA) 

Selecting a chief administrator is perhaps the most important decision  
that elected local officials will make for their community.

This guidebook was created by experienced, sea-
soned local government managers. It is designed 

to help elected officials, human resource profession-
als, local government staff, and professional executive 
search firms navigate the recruitment, selection, and 
negotiation processes to find the individual who is 
best suited to serve as the chief administrator. The 
chief administrator is like an orchestra conductor, 
directing and managing a team of professional, admin-
istrative, and field staff while interpreting and working 
toward the goals and objectives of the community’s 
elected officials.

This guidebook offers best practices that will be 
most meaningful to you and your community in select-
ing a chief administrator. Because all communities, 
governing bodies, and chief administrators are not the 
same, this is not a “one size fits all” guidebook. Nev-
ertheless, the local government managers who cre-
ated this document are firmly committed to the ICMA 
Code of Ethics, which is a non-negotiable foundation 
for professional local government management, and 
strongly recommends that the hiring governing body 
use the Code of Ethics as a tool in its search for a 
professional local government manager. Herein, we 
explain recruitment choices and the selection pro-
cesses to fit the unique size, culture, and dynamics 
of an individual community. Topics include provisions 
for interim management; the spectrum of resources 
available to assist in the recruiting process; applica-
tions, communications with applicants, and interviews; 
compensation; and transition. The appendices provide 
the ICMA Code of Ethics, ICMA Compensation Guide-
lines, a directory of professional organizations that 
are likely places advertise for a chief administrator, 
potential interview questions, the do’s and don’ts of 
applicant relations, and the ICMA Model Employment 
Agreement. Using this guidebook can make recruit-
ing and selecting a new chief administrator a positive, 
enjoyable, and unifying experience for you and your 
colleagues as elected officials.

As you use this resource, you will see highlighted 
in the margins important points for selecting the best 
individual for the position. 

When faced with an upcoming or immediate 
vacancy in the chief administrator position, the govern-
ing body must quickly address the following questions: 
•	 What should we do to ensure that the affairs of the 

local government are properly administered until a 
new chief administrator is selected and on board? 

•	 How do we conduct a recruitment to fill the vacancy?

The following material provides tips and guidelines 
on the processes that the governing body needs to 
employ to successfully answer these questions. It iden-
tifies and discusses the key elements of managing the 
organization between the time that one chief adminis-
trator departs and another arrives, as well as the major 
decision points in conducting the recruitment, selec-
tion, and negotiation processes for appointing the new 
chief administrator.

Professional local government managers  
are committed to 
•	 Serving as stewards of representative democracy
•	 Practicing the highest standards of honesty and  

integrity in local governance, as expressed through 
ICMA’s Code of Ethics 

•	 Building sustainable communities as a core 
responsibility

•	 Networking and exchanging knowledge and skills 
across international boundaries

•	 Lifelong learning and professional development
•	 Financial integrity and responsibility for management of 

the community
•	 Implementing best management practices.



2 	 RECRUITMENT GUIDELINES FOR SELECTING A LOCAL GOVERNMENT ADMINISTRATOR

2. Managing the Organization during Recruitment

The governing body must act thoughtfully and 
deliberately in determining how to ensure that 

the operations of the local government are properly 
managed during the period before a permanent chief 
administrator is selected and on the job. When faced 
with a vacancy in the chief administrator position, the 
governing body needs time to carefully consider the 
qualities, expertise, and experience it hopes to find in a 
new administrator and to use the agreed-upon crite-
ria to develop the administrator profile. It then needs 
sufficient time to recruit and select the best possible 
successor who meets these criteria. While that is hap-
pening, however, it is important that the governing 
body identify a professional who will act as the chief 
administrator and properly manage local government 
operations while the recruitment processis underway.

Major Decision Point: Appointing an 
Interim Administrator 
If the vacancy is the result of a planned retirement, the 
governing body may consider asking the current admin-
istrator to continue leading the organization for a short 
period of time on a contract basis. Alternatively, the 
governing body may elect to consult with the outgoing 
administrator regarding possible staff members who 
could fill this role.

In some cases, the members of the governing body 
may agree that they have confidence in a specific 
staff person. If there is an assistant administrator, for 
example, the governing body may appoint that person 
as interim administrator. If this assistant will be consid-
ered for the permanent position, the appointment as 
interim administrator will provide the elected officials 
with an opportunity to observe firsthand how the assis-
tant handles the job. Another option is to appoint an 
assistant or department director (who will not  
be a candidate for the position); someone who is 
mature, seasoned, competent and respected by  
fellow employees. 

Should the governing body determine that there is 
no one on staff who it can or wants to appoint as the 
interim administrator, it may decide to retain the ser-
vices of a retired administrator or an administrator who 
is between jobs. State associations, municipal leagues, 
or ICMA Range Riders are resources for identifying 
potential interim administrators. 

The governing body should publicly announce the 
appointment of the interim chief administrator. Regard-
less of who is appointed, it should be made clear to 
all local government officials and staff that the interim 
chief administrator is responsible for implementing 
governing body policy and overseeing operations. It 
should also  
be made clear that if the interim administrator is ulti-
mately selected to fill the position permanently, it will  
be because that person has proven to be the best 
among all the applicants. 

Interim Management:  
The Governing Body’s Role 
Obviously, the local government must continue to oper-
ate during the interim between the departure of the 
current chief administrator and the appointment of the 
new one. The governing body and interim management 
team should do whatever is necessary to make sure 
that important projects and service delivery continue 
to move forward. It is important to reiterate that the 
governing body has the responsibility to make it clear to 
the staff and community that the interim administrator 
is in charge of the organization’s operations.

The governing body should consider deferring new 
initiatives, when possible, until the new administrator 
is appointed and on the job. After all, to ensure effec-
tive administrative leadership in the future, it is desir-
able that the new administrator be involved in as many 
policy decisions as possible. Just filling a vacant depart-
ment director position, for example, is an opportunity 
for the new administrator to begin building an admin-
istrative team. In fact, such an opportunity can be used 
to pique the interest of potential applicants during the 
recruitment process. 

Although it is not desirable for the governing body 
to immerse itself in the administrative affairs of the 
local government, its members should be briefed 
about current organizational problems and the status 
of important projects before the current administra-
tor leaves, if possible. In this way, the governing body 
may monitor progress on important matters, provide 
direction, and set priorities for the person selected as 
interim administrator. 



RECRUITMENT GUIDELINES FOR SELECTING A LOCAL GOVERNMENT ADMINISTRATOR	 3

The governing body should initiate the recruitment 
process immediately after the official decision has 

been made regarding resignation, retirement, or termi-
nation. Failure to do so can potentially generate rumors 
within the community by various interested parties 
who may attempt to exert pressure on members to 
quickly fill the vacancy. The members of the governing 
body must bear in mind that an impulsive response to 
this pressure can be divisive for them and can damage 
their credibility. They must take charge of the recruit-
ment: they must determine the process that will be 
used to recruit and select the best administrator, and 
make that decision clear to all concerned.

There may be a number of special circumstances 
that influence the approach and timing used to recruit 
a new chief administrator. The following examples pro-
vide some tips for addressing those circumstances:
•	 Vacancy due to the chief administrator’s termina-

tion or resignation under pressure. If the position 
is vacant because the former administrator was 
terminated or forced to resign, neither the local 
government nor the former administrator will 
benefit from a public quarrel. It is far better for all 
concerned to mutually decide on a timetable for 
the administrator’s departure. If this departure is 
handled professionally and in a mutually respectful 

manner, there is less likelihood for controversy and 
ill will to arise around the issues of the separation. 
Further, and from a recruiting standpoint, handling 
a difficult situation well will enhance the local 
government’s image and thus its ability to attract 
quality applicants.

•	 Vacancy occurring prior to an election. Occasionally, 
a governing body will delay initiating the recruit-
ment process because an election is pending. But 
even in the face of an election, it should prepare for 
the process by developing the administrator profile 
(described in full later in this document) and deter-
mining how the recruitment will be conducted so as 
to reduce the time lapse between the departure of 
one administrator and arrival of another.

•	 Vacancies due to newly adopted council-manager 
form of government. If the position is vacant 
because voters either just approved the formation 
of or adopted a change to the council-manager 
form of government, the beginning of the search for 
a new chief administrator will depend on when the 
change becomes effective. Depending on the cir-
cumstances, it may be possible to have applications 
on file by the time the new members of the govern-
ing body are sworn in. In any case, the recruitment 
process should be initiated as soon as possible.

3. Initiating the Recruitment



4 	 RECRUITMENT GUIDELINES FOR SELECTING A LOCAL GOVERNMENT ADMINISTRATOR

4. Conducting the Recruitment 

There are several major elements and decision 
points in the recruitment process. This section 

of the handbook provides tips and guidelines for the 
governing body in determining the approach to use in 
this part of the process.

The governing body has three major choices for 
conducting the recruitment. It can: 
•	 Conduct the recruitment in-house 
•	 Retain an outside party to conduct the recruitment
•	 Use a hybrid approach and conduct the recruit-

ment in conjunction with an outside party. 

In-House Expertise Method:  
Recruitments Conducted by the  
Local Government
If the governing body chooses to conduct the recruit-
ment in-house, it should be with the understanding 
that the task will be time-consuming and complex. The 
governing body may also have to decide whether to 
conduct the process as a body, delegate the respon-
sibility to the chairperson, or assign the task to a 
committee of its members. If it elects to delegate the 
responsibility to one or more of its members, it must 
be sure to select people who are well respected and 
have the time to provide the necessary leadership  
and follow-through. 

To provide support in the process, the governing 
body should seek the assistance of the local govern-
ment’s human resources officer and municipal attor-
ney. In conducting the recruitment in-house, staff 
can work with the governing body to develop the 
administrator profile and design an effective and legal 
recruitment and selection process. Staff can also be 
responsible for the administrative tasks of placing 
advertisements, collecting résumés, and scheduling 
interviews. However, the governing body or its del-
egated members will approve the selection of the final 
candidates and conduct the interviews, and, of course, 
the body as a whole will make the final selection. In 
this scenario, staff serve as a resource throughout the 
entire recruitment process. 

Outside Expertise Method:  
Recruitments Conducted with an  
Outside Party
The governing body can retain an outside party to 
conduct the recruitment. In some cases the interim or 
a retired administrator may be asked to coordinate the 
recruitment process. More often, however, the govern-
ing body will contract with a firm that specializes in 
providing executive search assistance. 

When using an executive search firm, the govern-
ing body plays an active role in the process. It devel-
ops the administrator profile, approves the selection 
of the applicants, interviews the candidates, and, of 
course, makes the final selection. The benefit of using 
an executive search firm is the expertise that the firm 
brings to the process and its ability to coordinate  
the recruitment.

Typically the executive search firm begins by 
meeting with the elected officials either individually 
or as a group to help them develop the administrator 
profile. It is the firm’s responsibility to facilitate these 
discussions and help the governing body reach a 
consensus. After this matter has been settled, the firm 
coordinates the overall process and assumes respon-
sibility for all tasks until it is time for the elected body 
to select and interview candidates. During this pro-
cess, the firm updates the governing body, keeping 
the members informed of its progress. As the firm will 
be responsible for all the administrative details, the 
role of the staff is usually limited to providing infor-
mation about the local government and coordinating 
with the firm.

Governing bodies that use an outside service 
should ensure that a reputable firm, one familiar with 
the special requirements of local government manage-
ment, is selected. The experience of the firm should be 
checked through contact with references—in particu-
lar, representatives of local governments that have 
used its services. Further, the governing body should 
be fully aware of the costs and benefits when deciding 
whether to use outside expertise.



RECRUITMENT GUIDELINES FOR SELECTING A LOCAL GOVERNMENT ADMINISTRATOR	 5

Hybrid Method: In-House in  
Conjunction with Outside Party
In the third alternative, the governing body can con-
duct the recruitment in-house and supplement the 
process, where necessary, with assistance from an 
executive search firm or another outside source, such 
as an the ICMA Range Rider.

In some cases, the governing body may seek 
assistance at the beginning of the process to facilitate 
the discussion, develop the administrator profile, and 

determine the structure of the recruitment process. 
In other cases, local government officials may initiate 
the process in-house by developing the profile and 
advertising for the vacancy, and they may then use  
an outside source to help review résumés, conduct 
reference checks, and structure the interview pro-
cess. This alternative may be most appropriate if 
cost is a concern; however, because it also presents 
opportunities for lapses in communication, the exact 
responsibilities of each party must be clarified in a 
written agreement. 



6 	 RECRUITMENT GUIDELINES FOR SELECTING A LOCAL GOVERNMENT ADMINISTRATOR

5. Key Elements of the Recruitment Framework

Regardless of the method chosen for conducting  
the recruitment, the governing body must develop 

a framework for the recruitment process. It must agree 
at the outset on a number of key issues critical to the 
success of the recruitment, including criteria for the 
administrator profile, compensation range and compo-
nents, and timing and geographic scope of the search. 

Major Decision Point: Development of 
an Administrator Profile
The most significant decision point for the governing 
body in the recruitment of a new administrator is to 
define what the members are looking for—that is, to 
create the administrator profile. The profile will encom-
pass those qualities, characteristics, experience, and 
areas of expertise that would be found in an ideal candi-
date. Only by considering how applicants compare and 
measure against one another and, of course, against the 
established criteria, can the governing body be sure that 
the candidate it appoints has the appropriate combina-
tion of work experience, management experience, and 
leadership style to be successful in the position. 

The governing body should begin with a survey 
of its needs and those of the organization. To deter-
mine the needs of the organization, the governing 
body should invite input from the department direc-
tors. Items to be considered include size of the local 
government, composition of the community, services 
provided, and overall objectives and priorities of the 
governing body. The work experience, skills, and exper-
tise of the candidates must relate to these factors. The 
governing body should also consider both the “nuts-
and-bolts” skills and abilities, such as budgeting, human 
resources, and technological know-how, and the “soft” 
skills, such as the ability to work with people and to 
lead an organization. These criteria will form the basis 
for reviewing résumés, selecting finalists, and making a 
hiring decision.

Unless the governing body can come to consensus 
on these criteria, it may be difficult to find the right 
candidate. By reaching consensus, however, the gov-
erning body will be better able to inform the applicants 
on what it is looking for in a chief administrator. 

Developing the administrator profile helps the 
governing body define its needs and establishes the 
groundwork for generating a rich pool of applicants 

with the skills and abilities to address the needs of the 
governing body, the community, and the organization.

Decision Point: Community  
Engagement in Administrator Profile
The governing body must decide whether to engage 
community members or committees in the recruitment 
process. In most cases, the local government assumes 
responsibility for the recruitment and conducts the pro-
cess without involving members of the community. 

In some cases, however, a governing body may seek 
input from community members or committees when 
developing the administrator profile. This not only 
allows the community to be part of the process but also 
may provide the governing body with a better under-
standing of the role of the administrator. Depending on 
the method that the governing body uses to conduct 
the recruitment, gathering input from the community 
would be facilitated by staff, the outside recruiter, or 
the elected officials.

Although community input will be valuable, the gov-
erning body will ultimately determine the qualities and 
experiences to be incorporated into the administrator 
profile, and this should be clearly communicated to the 
community. It is, after all, to the governing body that 
the new administrator will be directly reporting. 

Major Decision Point:  
Administrator Compensation
Another critical element to be considered at the outset 
of the recruitment process is administrator compensa-
tion. It is important for the local government to have 

The ICMA Voluntary Credentialing Program 
recognizes professional local government 

managers qualified by a combination of education 
and experience, adherence to high standards  
of integrity, and an assessed commitment to 

lifelong learning and professional development.  
For more information, visit  

www.icma.org/en/icma/members/credentialing.

www.icma.org/en/icma/members/credentialing


RECRUITMENT GUIDELINES FOR SELECTING A LOCAL GOVERNMENT ADMINISTRATOR	 7

some general understanding of the acceptable salary 
range, but it is also important to have some flexibil-
ity. Some local governments identify a range; others 
provide the salary of the current administrator as an 
indicator; and still others may leave the salary open, to 
be commensurate with the new hire’s background and 
experience. The governing body will also determine 
other components of the administrator’s compensation, 
such as deferred compensation, vacation accrual, and 
professional development allowances.

It is important for the governing body to make 
clear that it wants the best administrator it can find. In 
general, potential applicants for the position will want 
to have some indication of the salary range and com-
pensation package. But that will be only one of many 
factors that they will use in deciding whether to apply. 

ICMA has developed compensation guidelines for 
negotiating salary and benefits for local government 
positions. These guidelines are provided in Appendix B 
and are also available online at www.icma.org/ 
compensationguidelines. The actual compensation 
package will be negotiated with the final candidate at 
the conclusion of the recruitment process.

Schedule
Since top candidates often view applying for a new 
job as a major career decision, it is important that they 
have adequate time to consider the opportunity, dis-
cuss it with their families, and prepare an appropriate 
résumé. Similarly, the governing body, staff, or execu-
tive recruitment firm needs sufficient time to review 
résumés and conduct reference checks to ensure that 
good candidates are not overlooked and that finalists 
meet the desired qualifications. It cannot be overem-
phasized that the recruitment should move forward 
expeditiously while also allowing adequate time for a 
thorough and comprehensive search.

The timing of the recruitment can sometimes be 
affected by publication deadlines, which are important 
in terms of properly advertising the vacant position. An 
ideal timetable would provide at least sixty days from 
the start of the recruitment to the deadline for submit-
ting résumés; thirty days to review résumés, conduct 

background checks, interview candidates, and make 
a final selection; and at least thirty days for the new 
administrator to relocate. To maximize flexibility in the 
process, the governing body may advertise the posi-
tion with an “open until filled” statement.

Profile: Impact of Special Circumstances:
As the governing body decides on the criteria for the  
administrator profile, three types of situations should 
receive special consideration: 
1.	 A local government that has just changed its form 

of government will ordinarily need an administra-
tor who can inspire local government officials 
with the enthusiasm needed to implement the 
new structure. A first administrator in a new 
structure should be adept at public relations 
and at establishing relationships with incumbent 
officials and employees. 

2.	 When an administrator has been dismissed  
or has resigned under pressure, the governing 
body tends to look for strengths in areas in  
which the outgoing administrator showed 
weaknesses. There are dangers, however, in 
overcompensating for qualities that have led to 
dissatisfaction. If the outgoing administrator gave 
too much freedom to subordinates, for example, 
suddenly changing to a strong disciplinarian might 
result in antagonisms that would only lead to 
further problems. Sometimes a new administra-
tor will be confronted with major problems that 
must be addressed immediately. If such a situation 
is anticipated, the governing body should make 
these circumstances known to any applicant who 
is being seriously considered. 

3.	 When a popular administrator retires or moves 
to another local government, the governing body 
may ask for this person’s assistance in the search 
for a successor. However, the governing body 
should not overlook the possible need for new 
strengths or different qualities.

Governing bodies need to be very alert to the dangers of either hiring a clone of the outgoing  
administrator, assuming that person is leaving on good terms, or a polar opposite, assuming that person  

is leaving on less than good terms. The importance of evaluating the current needs of the governing  
body and locality cannot be overstated.

www.icma.org/compensationguidelines
www.icma.org/compensationguidelines


8 	 RECRUITMENT GUIDELINES FOR SELECTING A LOCAL GOVERNMENT ADMINISTRATOR

Geographic Scope 
Another factor to consider in determining the recruit-
ment framework is the geographic scope: should the 
search be nationwide, statewide, or regional? A broad 
geographic search may attract more applicants who 
have demonstrated an ability to manage in a complex 
urban environment. On the other hand, a focus on 
the local government’s state or region may provide 
applicants who have a better understanding of and 
orientation to local problems, legal issues, financing 
alternatives, and similar matters. In any event, the  
new administrator will provide a fresh perspective on 
the issues and challenges facing the community and 
the organization. 

From the applicant’s perspective, it is assumed that 
the local government is looking for the best candidate 
and that all résumés, regardless of where the applicant 
currently works, will be reviewed carefully. The deter-
mination of the scope of the recruitment will influence 
the advertising and outreach strategies used.

Advertising and Outreach Strategies
In order to generate a sufficient and diverse pool of 
qualified applicants, the governing body should develop 
advertising and outreach strategies.

Advertising Campaign It is to the advantage of the 
local government to ensure that every professional 
who might have an interest in the vacant position is 
aware of the opportunity to apply for it. Therefore,  
it is important that the advertising campaign be 
comprehensive and include a carefully worded adver-
tisement. This does not mean, however, that the 
campaign has to be extensive or expensive. Most local 
governments, for example, avoid advertising for an 
administrator in general circulation newspapers unless 
there is a local requirement to the contrary; this is an 
expensive form of advertising that does not reach the 
targeted audience. 

More effective vehicles for advertising for chief 
administrators can be found with organizations that 
are directly related to local government. In addition to 
ICMA, the following sources should be considered: 
•	 National League of Cities
•	 National Association of Counties
•	 National Association of County Administrators
•	 National Forum for Black Public Administrators
•	 International Hispanic Network
•	 American Society for Public Administration.

Resources at the state level include state municipal 
leagues, county associations, and municipal assistants 
organizations. Many of these organizations publish 
newsletters or magazines and have a online presence; 
the subscribers to these resources are the men and 
women in the public administration and local govern-
ment management professions. Addresses and web-
sites for these resources are listed in Appendix C.

Local governments have some flexibility when pre-
paring and placing advertisements, but at a minimum, 
the advertisement should include the following: 
•	 Title of the vacant position 
•	 Name of the local government 
•	 Population of the local government 
•	 Amounts of the operating and capital budgets
•	 Number of full-time employees
•	 Services provided
•	 Statement regarding the compensation package
•	 Filing deadline, including any special items of infor-

mation desired such as current salary and work-
related references

•	 A brief description of key areas of interest and 
desirable experience and qualifications (or a refer-
ence or email link to the administrator profile)

•	 Indication of whether residency is required
•	 A timetable indicating the principal steps and time-

frame for the overall recruitment
•	 Where and to whom to send résumés with a nota-

tion as to whether email submittals are acceptable 
or required

•	 Website of the local government.

It should be noted that some publications permit the 
use of display ads that incorporate the local government 
logo and/or graphics within an innovative format. 

In addition to the advertisement, the governing 
body, through the staff or the executive recruiter, will 
usually develop a printed brochure that describes the 
community, the organization, and the position, as well 
as providing the administrator profile and the govern-
ing body’s key goals and objectives.

Outreach Strategy While advertising can generate 
outstanding applicants and the local government 
should look closely at all received résumés, the govern-
ing body should supplement the advertising campaign 
by identifying an outreach strategy to ensure that the 
search extends to the widest possible pool of qualified 
applicants. The outreach strategy may have a num-



RECRUITMENT GUIDELINES FOR SELECTING A LOCAL GOVERNMENT ADMINISTRATOR	 9

ber of approaches for attracting external candidates, 
encouraging superior internal candidates to apply, and 
promoting diversity in the applicant pool. 

For External Applicants Useful sources of information 
about potential external candidates include the cur-
rent administrator, former and retired administrators,  
members of the local government, local government 
officials in adjacent communities, executive directors 
of state leagues, directors of university public adminis-
tration programs, leaders of regional municipal assis-
tants, and ICMA Range Riders.

When determining an outreach strategy, the gov-
erning body, in conjunction with staff or the recruiter, 
could consider sending letters to identified individu-
als advising them of the opening and inviting them to 
send a résumé if they are interested in the position. 
The correspondence should include a basic package of 
information describing the local government and the 
vacant position. For the purposes of confidentiality, all 
correspondence should either be sent to the applicant’s 
private residence or marked “Personal and Confiden-
tial” if sent to the workplace.

Shortly after the letter has been mailed, a follow-
up telephone call should be made to confirm that the 
correspondence was received, assure the recipient 
that it was not a form letter, indicate why the posi-
tion may be a good career opportunity, and answer 
questions. The same deadline for submitting résumés 
should be used in both the advertisements and the 
supplemental letters of invitation. 

For Internal Applicants The local government should 
be sure to inform its employees of the vacancy and 
of how and when to apply. The governing body itself 
may directly invite one or more employees, such as the 
assistant city administrator or a department director, 

to submit a résumé, or it may do so indirectly through 
staff or the executive recruiter. Whether in-house 
applicants are solicited or apply on their own, it is 
important that they be treated in the same manner as 
other applicants. 

It should be made clear that if an in-house appli-
cant is ultimately selected, it is because the governing 
body has determined that the candidate was the best 
choice of all those who applied. While most appli-
cants will receive written notification of their status, 
the governing body may decide to talk personally 
with any in-house applicant who was not selected 
in order to provide good communication with staff, 
maintain morale, and help ensure an orderly and  
positive transition. 

For Diversity of Applicants Development of a strategy 
to generate a diverse applicant pool helps to ensure 
a broad cross-section of candidates. A rich pool with 
applicants of both sexes and from different races and 
ethnic backgrounds is beneficial because the chosen 
candidate will likely bring a different perspective to the 
organization. Having diversity within a local govern-
ment can enhance the organization’s overall respon-
siveness to an increasingly more diverse spectrum 
of residents, improve its relations with surrounding 
communities, increase its ability to manage change, 
and expand its creativity. 

In addition, the governing body may develop an 
outreach strategy to encourage the participation of 
applicants from diverse professional backgrounds. 
Organizations large and small use executive members 
of their staff on various levels, and there is often a 
significant wealth of knowledge to be found among 
candidates who have had successful careers as assis-
tant city administrators, as department heads, and in 
other management positions.



10 	 RECRUITMENT GUIDELINES FOR SELECTING A LOCAL GOVERNMENT ADMINISTRATOR

6. Key Elements of the Application Process

The application process is the point where effec-
tive screening of candidates begins. For this part 

of the recruitment to be successful, the governing 
body must proceed carefully and with consider-
able thought. This section addresses issues such as 
whether to use a standardized application form; how 
to provide potential applicants with key information 
about the position and the local government; and 
the importance of establishing and maintaining good 
relations with applicants. High-quality applicants are 
more likely to pursue the vacancy if the local govern-
ment can portray itself as a well-run, organized, and 
efficient organization. 

The Application Form 
Most local governments prefer to ask applicants to 
submit a résumé in whatever format the applicant 
determines will be most effective, rather than a 
standardized application form. For the applicant, this 
approach provides flexibility to present past work 
experience in a way that relates directly to the posi-
tion in question. At the same time, it permits the local 
government to see how the applicant organizes and 
presents material in a written format. The manner in 
which materials are prepared can be an indication of 
real interest in the position. 

A standardized application form is not recom-
mended in recruitments for the governing body’s top 
administrative professional. If one is used, however, 
it should be easy to complete, and the information 
requested should be relevant to the vacant position. 
Regardless of the form of application, the applicant 
should be required to submit a cover letter and résumé.

The Local Government  
Information Packet
Serious applicants will not submit a résumé for consid-
eration until they have done their homework and have 
satisfied themselves that the position represents a 
good career opportunity. Often they will seek informa-
tion from local government officials about the commu-
nity, the organization, and the position. 

This is one of the first contacts that will form an 
impression of the local government on the potential 

applicant. If the impression created is that the recruit-
ment is well organized, that the local government offi-
cials know what they are looking for and are consistent 
in the message, and that sufficient information about 
the locality is easily obtained, potential applicants are 
more likely to form a positive image of the position and 
the governing body in deciding whether to apply.

To help disseminate the same information to all 
applicants, the governing body could put together a 
packet of information that includes:
1.	 A copy of the outreach brochure or other docu-

ments that provide the criteria for the position, 
indicating key objectives and priorities and the 
administrator profile

2.	 Ordinance or charter requirements if they  
contain significant or unusual provisions regarding 
the position

3.	 Summary information about the local government, 
including organizational structure, personnel prac-
tices, number of employees, services provided, and 
budget data

4.	 Information about the community in the form of a 
chamber of commerce brochure or similar publica-
tion, if such is attractively prepared and available

5.	 Websites that contain information on the local 
government and community

6.	 The name, phone number, and e-mail address of a 
contact person. 

Applicant Relations
Appendix E in this handbook provides some basic 
do’s and don’ts regarding applicant relations and 
the recruitment process. The two key areas that are 
important to stress are candidate status notification 
and confidentiality. 

Two critical elements of applicant relations  
are important to stress: keeping the candidates 

informed of the status of the process and  
maintaining confidentiality.  



RECRUITMENT GUIDELINES FOR SELECTING A LOCAL GOVERNMENT ADMINISTRATOR	 11

Candidate Status Notification As a rule, it is impor-
tant to engage in the simple and courteous steps of 
acknowledging résumés as they are received and of 
notifying applicants of their status as the recruit-
ment proceeds. Prompt acknowledgment of résumés 
is one indication that the process is being handled 
in a businesslike manner, and it can add to the appli-
cant’s positive impression of the organization. This 
acknowledgment also should inform the applicant of 
the recruitment timetable. Unless there are unusual 
or unanticipated delays, this response should be suf-
ficient until applicants are actually notified as to their 
final status. To maintain confidentiality, all correspon-
dence should be directed to the applicant’s home, not 
business address.

Additionally, if special circumstances arise (such as 
a recall election) that might cause a delay in either the 
recruitment or the selection process, it is important to 
communicate any changes in the established schedule  
to all applicants.

Similarly, notifying all applicants as to their status, 
even if they are not selected as finalists, is a basic  
courtesy that will affect how the candidate views the 
local government.

Maintaining Confidentiality Confidentiality is an 
important consideration in any recruitment. Present 

job security and long-term career opportunities could 
be jeopardized if an applicant’s interest in another 
position is made public prematurely. While applicants 
realize that the local government will want to contact 
their current employers to conduct background checks 
and assess their job performance, they typically prefer 
to wait until it is clear that they are going to be con-
sidered as finalists who will be invited to the second 
interviews for the position. 

The governing body should determine, at the out-
set, the extent to which the recruitment process will 
be confidential. The governing body, in consultation 
with the local government’s attorney, should decide 
the level of confidentiality due to the varying open 
record and disclosure statutes between the states. 
If applicants’ names are likely to be disclosed at any 
point, potential applicants should be advised so that 
they may take it into account in deciding whether to 
pursue the vacancy. 

From a recruiting standpoint, assurance of con-
fidentiality will result in more applications being 
submitted, particularly from those who are currently 
employed elsewhere. As confidentiality is important 
to both parties, such assurances should be honored, 
and applicants should be given adequate time to notify 
their current employers before those employers are 
contacted by the recruiting local government.

There is no faster way to damage the image of the local government and to lose good applicants than to 
violate the trust or assurance that was given regarding confidentiality. 



12 	 RECRUITMENT GUIDELINES FOR SELECTING A LOCAL GOVERNMENT ADMINISTRATOR

7. The Role of the Media in the Recruitment Process

Members of the media will obviously have an 
interest in the recruitment process and their 

involvement will be dictated in part by state law and 
in part by tradition. At the outset, local government 
officials should brief the media on the timing and steps 
involved in the overall process. After the deadline has 
passed for submitting résumés, the governing body 
may decide to brief the media and the community on 
the overall response. 

As the confidentiality of résumés is a major con-
cern in any recruitment and can significantly affect 
the number and quality of résumés received, appli-
cants should be apprised of any applicable state laws 
in this area, and the governing body, with advice from 
the local government’s attorney, should determine 
what information will and will not be made available 
to the media.



RECRUITMENT GUIDELINES FOR SELECTING A LOCAL GOVERNMENT ADMINISTRATOR	 13

8. The Selection Process

Once the deadline for submitting résumés has 
passed and all applications have been received, 

the selection process begins. Principal steps are  
as follows:
•	 Reviewing the applications
•	 Determining which candidates will be interviewed
•	 Interviewing the candidates
•	 Making the final selection.

Reviewing the Applications
The selection process begins with a review of the 
applications and résumés that have been submitted. 
Depending on how the governing body has chosen to 
conduct the recruitment, the participants involved in 
this initial review may be the body as a whole, the chief 
elected officer, a subcommittee of the governing body, 
the staff, or the executive recruitment firm. Alterna-
tively, some local governments have used a panel of 
chief administrators from other local governments to 
serve as a screening panel. Regardless of who performs 
the screening, the objective of the initial review is to 
identify those candidates who best reflect the qualities, 
characteristics, experience, and areas of expertise that 
were defined in the administrator profile. 

Major Decision Point:  
Determining the Candidates  
to Be Interviewed
The determination of the candidates to be interviewed 
is a significant decision point in the selection process. 
The objective here is to narrow the total group of 
applicants to a smaller group that will continue to the 
next step. 

Initial Background Check After the group of applicants 
has been narrowed down to those who meet the quali-
fications described in the administrator profile, the list 
may be further refined by confirming educational creden-
tials and conducting online checks. Such reviews should 
not violate the confidentiality of the applicant pool. For 
online checks, it is important to consider the source and 
avoid drawing hasty conclusions from these sources. 

Selection of Candidates After the review of the résu-
més and the initial background check, the participants 
in this process should meet with the governing body 
as a whole to recommend which applicants should be 
invited to an interview. The chosen group of candi-
dates should be large enough to expose the governing 
body to an array of personalities. In most cases, five 
to ten candidates should be selected. The governing 
body may also establish a secondary list of candidates 
who could be invited to the interview if one or more of 
the first group of candidates decline or are unable to 
continue with the process.

Informing the Candidates Once candidates have been 
selected, the governing body representative, the staff, 
or the executive recruiter should contact the each 
candidate by phone and do the following:
1.	 Inform the candidate that he or she has been 

selected to be interviewed and offer congratula-
tions (the candidate should be made to feel that the 
governing body is pleased to have reviewed his or 
her résumé). At the same time, confirm the candi-
date’s continuing interest in the position. 

2.	 Advise the candidate of: the nature of the inter-
view process, including date and time, number of 
other candidates, whether there are any in-house 
candidates, and when a decision is expected to be 
made. Indicate that all the details and information 
will be confirmed in a written correspondence. If 
email is to be used for this correspondence, con-
firm the candidate’s email address.

3.	 As described in the section on applicant relations, 
the governing body should have already determined 
the extent to which the recruitment process will be 
confidential. At this point, the candidate should be 
advised if the names of candidates are to be made 
public and be given the opportunity to withdraw.

1.	 Confirm that the candidate has received the infor-
mation package provided during the application 
process. Indicate that a supplemental package with 
more detailed information will be provided directly 
to the candidate’s home in advance of the inter-
view. The supplemental package may include:



14 	 RECRUITMENT GUIDELINES FOR SELECTING A LOCAL GOVERNMENT ADMINISTRATOR

•	 A list of governing body members and their 
occupations

•	 Copies of meeting minutes from the past several 
months

•	 The general or comprehensive plan and land  
use maps

•	 The most recent budget
•	 A recent bond prospectus
•	 Any other material that would be of particular rel-

evance, given the goals and objectives of the local 
government and the criteria for the position.

As an alternative to a paper package of informa-
tion, the candidates can be directed to the locality’s 
website for such information. 
5.	 Confirm local government policy on reimburse-

ment of expenses incurred in conjunction with 
the interview. Many local governments reimburse 
candidates for all out-of-pocket expenses, including 
reasonable transportation, room, and board. (“Rea-
sonable” is intended to eliminate first-class airline 
tickets, four-star hotels, and gourmet restaurants.)

Such reimbursement of expenses is another way 
that the local government can demonstrate its inter-
est in the candidate. It reinforces the positive nature of 
the recruitment process and is sometimes a factor in 
whether the candidate is able to attend. Should there 
be strong reluctance on the part of the governing body 
to reimburse all expenses, the local government can 
share expenses with the candidate or can agree to 
reimburse all expenses incurred after the first trip.

The local government staff can offer to handle 
all reservations, transportation, and related matters, 
but this can be cumbersome and time-consuming. In 
most cases, the local government confirms the time 
and place and lets the candidate make his or her own 
arrangements. The candidates usually prefer this 
approach as well.

Interviewing the Candidates
Most local governments use the interview approach for 
selecting the chief administrator. In this approach, the 
governing body will meet as a whole with each individ-
ual candidate. As the initial interview is usually limited 
to an hour, a second interview with one or more of the 
finalists is generally incorporated into the process.

Initial Interview The following provides important 
guidelines for conducting the initial interview.

Structure of the Interview The interview process 
should be well organized in a comfortable setting for 
both parties that invites open and relaxed discussions. 
This element of the process is generally not considered 
a public meeting, although the governing body, staff, 
or executive recruiter should consult with the city’s 
legal advisor to ensure that all requisite notices are 
sent and other legal requirements are met.

All members of the governing body should par-
ticipate in the interview with one member, usually 
the chair, designated as the discussion leader. This 
interview should last at least an hour as it is difficult 
to pursue a range of questions in less time. Further, all 
candidates anticipate and deserve an opportunity to 
present their qualifications to the governing body and 
describe their interest in the position. It is important 
to realize that the interview process not only provides 
the governing body with an opportunity to improve 
its knowledge of the candidate but also influences the 
candidate’s interest in the position. 

As part of the initial interview, the governing body 
may want to include a comprehensive tour of the com-
munity. A trusted senior staff person would be a likely 
tour guide.

Content of the Interview Questions During the first 
interview, the governing body will question the candi-
date about a variety of matters, such as overall work 
experience, specific accomplishments, career objec-
tives, alternative approaches to practical problems 
faced by the local government, and similar matters. A 
list of potential questions is provided in Appendix D.

The interview also gives the candidate an oppor-
tunity to evaluate the governing body as a group and 
to ask questions. An important issue to discuss during 
the interview is the governing body’s working rela-
tionship with the administrator, clarifying all roles and 
responsibilities.

During the formal and any informal meetings 
between the governing body and the candidates, 
discussions and questions should focus on the criteria 
for the position that were established at the outset of 
the recruiting process. Obviously, discussions should 
stay within acceptable legal parameters and should not 
include references to politics, religion, age, racial origin, 
and sexual preferences.

When the initial interview process is over, the gov-
erning body should avoid impulsive action but rather 
take whatever time is necessary to arrive at a comfort-
able and well-reasoned decision. At this point, either 
one person has emerged as the clear choice of the 



RECRUITMENT GUIDELINES FOR SELECTING A LOCAL GOVERNMENT ADMINISTRATOR	 15

governing body; or, more likely, the pool of candidates 
has been narrowed down to two or three individuals 
that the governing body would like to further pursue. In 
most cases, the process will involve a second interview 
of this smaller group of finalists. However, if there is 
one clear choice, please refer to the section entitled 
“Making the Final Selection.” 

Second Interview If, after the initial interview, there 
are two or three candidates that the governing body 
would like to further consider, a couple of options 
exist for setting up a second interview: 
1.	 The governing body may invite the finalists back for 

a second, more in-depth interview, coupled per-
haps with some sort of community function. This 
arrangement often provides the governing body 
with the insight needed to make a final decision. 

2.	 The governing body may invite the finalists back  
for a second, more in-depth interview, coupled  
with an opportunity for community leaders and/or  
staff to provide input into the selection of the  
chief administrator.

In either case, finalists should be notified of their 
status, congratulated for being among the select few 
who will be further considered, informed of the pro-
cess, and asked for permission for the governing body 
to conduct reference checks.

Reference Checks As the governing body is now 
deciding between two or three qualified candidates, it 
is important at this point to conduct reference checks 
that provide additional information on which to base 
the decision. References should be checked to learn 
about each finalist’s ability to work effectively with 
people, to develop a more complete understanding of 
the finalist’s work experience and specific accomplish-
ments, and to see if the finalist’s qualifications match 
the profile for the position. The following suggestions 
are important for ensuring consistency and thorough-
ness when conducting reference checks:
•	 The reference checks may be performed by mem-

bers of the governing body, staff, or executive 
recruitment firm. In general, however, it is advis-
able to limit the number of people performing the 
checks to one or two. It may be difficult, depending 
on the number of candidates, to have one person 
perform all the reference checks, especially if there 
are three references for each candidate. Further, it 
can be helpful if two people compare notes on the 
same candidates. 

•	 Be consistent in discussing issues with and asking 
questions of each candidate in order to provide a 
good basis for comparison.

•	 Contact enough people to ensure a consistent 
reading as to the candidate’s strengths and weak-
nesses. If a reference can say only good things 
about the candidate, he or she should be asked 
directly what weaknesses the candidate has.

Decision Point: Inviting the Candidate’s Spouse/Partner  
While the focus of the recruitment is on the chief 
administrator, the governing body may formally invite 
the candidate’s spouse/partner to the community 
during the interview process. Generally, this type of 
invitation occurs only after the first interview process 
has narrowed the group of candidates down to the 
top two or three. The spouse/partner should never be 
included in the formal interview process, nor made to 
feel as if he or she is being interrogated in any way.

If the governing body formally invites the spouse/
partner to accompany the candidate, it is important 
that this part of the process be as well organized as 
all the other parts that concern the candidate directly. 
Here, too, an important impression about the commu-
nity is being made. The interests of the spouse/partner 
should be carefully determined and accommodated. 

On the other hand, the governing body may use an 
informal, non-structured approach to the involvement 
of the spouse/partner. Understanding that a candidate 
may bring his or her spouse/partner along to explore 
the community as a possible future home, the govern-
ing body may consider having a packet of relevant com-
munity information available.

Decision Point: Community Involvement The govern-
ing body must decide whether to involve community 
members or committees in the interview process. In 
most cases, the local government assumes respon-
sibility for the interviews and conducts the process 
of selecting the new chief administrator without the 
involvement of members of the community. 

In some cases, however, governing bodies have 
chosen to supplement the usual discussion between 
members and finalists by inviting community leaders 
to participate. For example, finalists may meet with 
selected community leaders to answer questions and 
receive their input on matters they consider important 
to the local government. If this option is taken, the 
purpose of the meeting should be made clear to all 
involved. Both the finalist and the community members 



16 	 RECRUITMENT GUIDELINES FOR SELECTING A LOCAL GOVERNMENT ADMINISTRATOR

should know whether these meetings are intended 
simply to provide the finalist with additional informa-
tion on the local government or whether the commu-
nity group will also be involved in the actual selection 
process. In the latter case, although the input from the 
community will be valuable, it should be made clear 
that the governing body will make the final selection 
based upon a variety of factors.

Decision Point: Staff Involvement The governing body 
must also decide whether to involve staff members in 
the interview process. It may choose to supplement 
the usual discussion between members and finalists 
by inviting staff members to participate. For example, 
finalists may meet with selected department directors 
to answer questions and review departmental opera-
tions in more detail.

If this option is taken, its purpose should be made 
clear to all involved. Both the finalist and the staff 
members should know whether these meetings are 
intended simply to provide the finalist with additional 
information on the local government or whether the 
group will also be involved in the selection process. In 
the latter case, although the input from the staff will 
be valuable, it should be made clear that the governing 
body will make the final selection based upon a variety 
of factors.

Major Decision Point: Making the  
Final Selection
After the second interviews, there should be one 
person who is the clear first choice of the majority, if 
not all, of the governing body. It is important to both 
the governing body and the potential new hire that the 
decision be unanimous, if possible. A unanimous vote 
from the governing body demonstrates a commitment 
of support to the new chief administrator and sends 
a positive message to both the organization and the 
community. If the governing body is divided on the 
appointment and the decision is not unanimous, how-
ever, the chosen finalist should be advised of this prior 
to accepting the position.

Once the selection has been made, the governing 
body, staff, or executive recruiter should contact the 
finalist, confirm his or her willingness to accept the 
position, and obtain permission to conduct a very thor-
ough background check, which will be performed by 
an outside party. This process includes interviews with 
individuals in the candidate’s current community, an 
investigation into possible criminal history, and a credit 
check, which requires the candidate’s consent. 

Another element of this final selection process may 
include some or all of the members of the governing 
body making an on-site visit to the finalist’s current 
community. Often finalists insist that an agreement 
regarding terms and conditions of employment be 
agreed upon before being open to a site visit.

Once the governing body is satisfied with the 
results of that process, it may inform the finalist and 
move ahead to put together a total compensation 
package and discuss other related arrangements. How-
ever, if the governing body is unable to satisfactorily 
conclude negotiations with its first choice, it may need 
to engage in discussions with one of the other finalists. 
Thus, it should refrain from notifying the other final-
ists until all arrangements have been finalized with the 
first-choice candidate. 

From a public image standpoint, it is imperative 
that all candidates learn about the final selection from 
the governing body or its representative, as opposed 
to hearing about it from a third party or reading about 
it online or in a newsletter or professional publication. 
A representative from the governing body, staff, or 
executive recruitment firm should personally contact 
the runners-up prior to or at the same time that a news 
release about the appointment is issued. 

It is important that the vote for the new chief 
administrator be unanimous, if possible. This  
sends a positive message to the organization  

and the community.



RECRUITMENT GUIDELINES FOR SELECTING A LOCAL GOVERNMENT ADMINISTRATOR	 17

information to help with this part of the process. The 
person conducting the negotiation on behalf of the 
local government should keep the following questions 
in mind: 
1.	 Ultimately, what salary will be acceptable to the  

governing body? 
2.	 What is the bargaining range? 
3.	 What is the current salary of the applicant? 
4.	 What type of salary and total compensation pack-

age did the candidate discuss during the interview? 

ICMA, the National Association of Counties, and 
state leagues of cities and counties are sources of infor-
mation on the salaries of local government administra-
tors around the country. Prior to initiating negotiations, 
the governing body should compare its salary range 
with that of other governing bodies in same region of 
the country.

Elements of Total Compensation Elements of a total 
compensation package typically include:
•	 Base salary
•	 Deferred compensation
•	 Severance pay
•	 Use of government car or car allowance
•	 Use of technology or technology allowance
•	 Retirement plan
•	 Medical and other insurance (dental, optical, 

life, disability)
•	 Vacation accrual

9. The Negotiation Process

Once the local government has made its deci-
sion and the finalist has indicated a willingness 

to serve as the chief administrator, a number of final 
arrangements must be completed. These include 
negotiating a compensation package and completing 
transition activities. Only after these arrangements are 
concluded can the new chief administrator relocate and 
begin work for the community. 

Preparation for Negotiation 
The governing body needs to ensure that relations 
with the new administrator get off to a good start. At 
this point, nothing should happen that causes the new 
administrator to reconsider. 

It is important that the governing body identify a 
single individual to act as the negotiator for the local 
government. Depending on the approach that the 
governing body has selected, the negotiator may be a 
member of the governing body; a member of the staff, 
such as the interim chief administrator or the municipal 
attorney; or the executive recruiter. The following are 
important guidelines regarding the structure of  
the negotiations:
1.	 The atmosphere should be friendly and relaxed. 
2.	 The negotiator should be flexible. Negotiat-

ing implies a willingness to consider options and 
alternatives in pursuit of an acceptable package. 
There may well be more than one way to meet the 
financial objectives of the new administrator. 

3.	 The governing body should be realistic. No matter  
how beautiful and desirable the community or 
position may be, the finalist is unlikely to accept the 
new position without an increase in pay over his or 
her present salary. 

Major Decision Point:  
Negotiating Compensation
In compensation negotiations, base salary is a good 
place to start. The ICMA Compensation Guidelines, 
which are provided in Appendix B, are a good source of 

The governing body should rely on a  
single individual to handle its part of  

the negotiation process.  
The process should be friendly and  

relaxed; the negotiator should be flexible;  
and the governing body should be realistic 

in its guidelines to the negotiator.



18 	 RECRUITMENT GUIDELINES FOR SELECTING A LOCAL GOVERNMENT ADMINISTRATOR

•	 Holidays 
•	 Sick leave accrual
•	 Membership dues, conference, and professional 

development attendance fees.

Before the negotiation begins, the governing body 
should ask the candidate to provide a written itemiza-
tion of his or her current total compensation. After 
receiving this information, the person negotiating on 
behalf of the governing body should outline a proposed 
package and provide it to the candidate. Usually there 
will be no  
negotiation on those benefits that are similar among  
local governments, such as medical insurance and holi-
days. The variables most often relate to base salary and 
particular financial objectives, such as deferred com-
pensation, health insurance, and requirements to join a 
state retirement system.

The proposed compensation package should  
(1) leave the individual whole on basic benefits,  
(2) provide an appropriate step forward in cash-related 
benefits, (3) ensure an increase in take-home pay, and  
(4) deal with any particular financial objectives that the 
new administrator may have. 

Noncompensation Elements During the negotiations, 
some issues will arise that do not relate to the total 
compensation package but may well have significant 
financial implications for both the local government 
and the new administrator. Both parties need to be 
flexible and realistic in dealing with these issues: 
•	 Relocation expenses: It is common for local gov-

ernments to pay the one-time cost of relocating 
the administrator and his or her family and house-
hold furnishings to the new local government. 
Sometimes both parties agree on a “not-to-exceed” 
figure based on estimates from moving companies. 

•	 Temporary housing: An allowance for temporary 
housing is usually provided until the new adminis-
trator is able to sell his or her former home and/or 
relocate his or her family. Typically, this amount is 
sufficient to cover the cost of a modern furnished 
apartment or condominium. Again, both parties 
may agree to a fixed time period or amount. 

•	 Commuting expenses: As with temporary housing, 
the local government often will agree to reimburse 
the administrator for periodic family visits or for the 
spouse/partner to visit for house-hunting purposes. 

•	 Housing assistance: Regional variations in the cost 
of housing or housing financing can complicate  
the negotiations. There is considerable precedent 
for local governments—using appropriate safe-
guards and limits—to assist in the purchase and/or 
financing of housing for the new administrator.  
A variety of options exist, including a loan or a  
salary supplement. 

Employment Agreements It is in the interests of both 
the community and the chief administrator to have 
a written summary of the terms and conditions of 
employment to which both parties have agreed. The 
stable working situation created by such an agreement 
helps to attract and keep top-flight administrators in a 
generally mobile profession. ICMA recommends the use 
of employment agreements because the detailing of sal-
ary, benefits, and other conditions of the administrator’s 
job puts those items where they belong—in a contract 
where both parties can know what is expected—and 
removes them from the daily agenda of the chief 
administrator and members of the governing body. 

While such an agreement usually does not refer to 
a specific term of employment and permits either the 
governing body or the chief administrator to terminate 
for cause or at will, it should include a section provid-
ing the administrator with severance pay for a fixed 
period of time if he or she is terminated. This provides 
important personal and professional security for local 
government chief administrators, as they have the  
rather unique situation of working at the pleasure of 
the governing body with the possibility of dismissal for 
any reason at any time. 

While not a lengthy legal document, the employ-
ment agreement is usually drafted by the local govern-
ment’s attorney. The new administrator is often given 
an opportunity to prepare a first draft for consideration. 
If an employment agreement is not used, a formal letter 
of understanding, at a minimum, should be prepared. 

As a final note on this process, the governing 
body should be prepared for the possibility that it will 
be unable to reach agreement on compensation or 
other matters with the first-choice candidate. In these 
instances, the governing body typically enters into 
negotiations with its second-choice candidate. As indi-
cated previously, once an agreement has been finalized, 
all other candidates should be promptly notified that 
they were not selected. 



RECRUITMENT GUIDELINES FOR SELECTING A LOCAL GOVERNMENT ADMINISTRATOR	 19

10. The Transition Process

After the governing body and new chief adminis-
trator have reached agreement on the issues of 

compensation, starting date, and method and timing 
of announcing the selection to both the community 
and the administrator’s former local government, the 
transition process begins. 

Announcing the Selection 
The announcement of the selection should be well 
planned and coordinated between the governing body 
and new chief administrator. Two factors should pre-
cede any formal announcement of the appointment:
•	 The successful candidate has formally accepted  

the position and the negotiations have been  
concluded; and

•	 The successful candidate has been given the 
opportunity to notify his or her current governing 
body about the appointment.

This public announcement should be coordinated 
carefully to recognize the instantaneous nature of 
electronic communication. 

Additional Elements 
Additional elements that the governing body may 
employ to ensure a smooth transition for the new chief 
administrator are as follows:
•	 General assistance: For a smooth transition, the 

local government should offer whatever general 
assistance the new administrator might need in 
moving, such as introductions to realtors and bank-

ers and support to the spouse/partner in finding 
suitable employment.

•	 Orientation meetings: The governing body should 
arrange to introduce the new chief administrator 
to department heads and local government staff. 
While the new administrator may have met some 
of these individuals during the interview process, 
a special meeting or reception can be a pleasant 
way to turn over responsibility. Similar meet-
ings, briefing sessions, and/or receptions can be 
arranged to introduce the new administrator and 
his or her family to community groups, civic lead-
ers, and residents in general. 

•	 Local government work session, orientation, 
and review of objectives: It is desirable to have 
an initial work session with the new administra-
tor to discuss and clarify initial expectations on 
both sides and to review goals and objectives. 
Even though some of these issues may have been 
raised during the interview process, communica-
tion from the outset can help ensure a smooth 
working relationship. 

•	 Performance evaluation: Using the position’s goals 
and objectives as a starting point, the governing 
body and new chief administrator should agree to 
an annual or semiannual review of the administra-
tor’s performance. This established and formal 
process helps to ensure that communication 
between the parties is maintained, that progress 
is monitored, and that goals and objectives are 
reviewed and refined on a regular basis. 



20 	 RECRUITMENT GUIDELINES FOR SELECTING A LOCAL GOVERNMENT ADMINISTRATOR

11. Conclusion

fore, selecting the right person for the job is critical 
for the governing body and for the community.

This guidebook addresses a number of factors to 
consider in recruiting, selecting, negotiating, and hiring 
a professional local government manager. In doing so, 
it elaborates on the “best practices” for identifying the 
appropriate skills and background of a chief adminis-
trator, noting that the governing body must identify 
the qualities, characteristics, experience, and areas of 
expertise that would be found in the ideal candidate. 
Throughout the entire process, clear communication 
to staff, the community, and the media is essential for 
achieving the governing body’s goals. In the end, the 
process of recruiting and selecting a chief adminis-
trator should be a positive and unifying experience, 
resulting in the appointment of an individual who 
represents and embodies the governing body’s vision 
for the future. 

ICMA and its members are resources available 
for providing guidance and recommendations in the 
recruitment of a chief administrator. With this docu-
ment, we hope we have provided a basic understand-
ing of the process involved in selecting a professional 
local government manager who meets the needs of  
the community.

C hoosing a chief administrator can be the most 
significant action of the governing body. The 

chief administrator is a leader, coach, and chief of 
strategy for the staff team whose job it is to imple-
ment a vision, policy, and procedures; accomplish 
goals; and achieve the desired output of the organi-
zation. Similar to a chief executive officer of a For-
tune 500 company, the chief administrator is also 
responsible for serving an elected governing body, 
managing the financial aspects of the organization, 
directing the employees, ensuring quality customer 
service, and implementing legal and ethical standards. 
Furthermore, unique to public agencies, the chief 
administrator oversees an organization that is focused 
on providing a variety of services to the community 
rather than on making a profit. 

In addition to a very diversified portfolio of ser-
vices that must be provided and interests that must 
be served fairly, the chief administrator is responsible 
for an organization that must balance its budget; 
provide for and encourage public input into decision 
making; and understand, respect, and appreciate the 
political environment. In summary, the position of 
chief administrator requires a variety of skill sets—not 
every person is capable of performing the role. There-





22 	 RECRUITMENT GUIDELINES FOR SELECTING A LOCAL GOVERNMENT ADMINISTRATOR

Appendix A 

ICMA Code of Ethics with Guidelines

official, a minimum of two years is considered nec-
essary to render a professional service to the local 
government. In limited circumstances, it may be in 
the best interests of the local government and the 
member to separate before serving two years. Some 
examples include refusal of the appointing author-
ity to honor commitments concerning conditions of 
employment, a vote of no confidence in the member, 
or significant personal issues. It is the responsibility of 
an applicant for a position to understand conditions 
of employment, including expectations of service. 
Not understanding the terms of employment prior to 
accepting does not justify premature separation. For 
all members a short tenure should be the exception 
rather than a recurring experience, and members are 
expected to honor all conditions of employment with  
the organization.

Appointment Commitment. Members who accept 
an appointment to a position should report to that 
position. This does not preclude the possibility of a 
member considering several offers or seeking several 
positions at the same time. However, once a member 
has accepted a formal offer of employment, that com-
mitment is considered binding unless the employer  
makes fundamental changes in the negotiated terms  
of employment.

Credentials. A member’s resume for employment 
or application for ICMA’s Voluntary Credentialing 
Program shall completely and accurately reflect the 
member’s education, work experience, and personal 
history. Omissions and inaccuracies must be avoided.

Professional Respect. Members seeking a position 
should show professional respect for persons formerly 
holding the position, successors holding the position, 
or for others who might be applying for the same posi-
tion. Professional respect does not preclude honest 

The ICMA Code of Ethics was adopted by the ICMA membership in 1924, and most recently amended by the 
membership in June 2018. The Guidelines for the Code were adopted by the ICMA Executive Board in 1972, and 
most recently revised in June 2018. 

The mission of ICMA is to advance professional local government through leadership, management, innovation, and 
ethics. To further this mission, certain principles, as enforced by the Rules of Procedure, shall govern the conduct of every 
member of ICMA, who shall:

TENET 1. Be dedicated to the concepts of effective 
and democratic local government by responsible 
elected officials and believe that professional general 
management is essential to the achievement of this 
objective.

TENET 2. Affirm the dignity and worth of the services 
rendered by government and maintain a constructive, 
creative, and practical attitude toward local govern-
ment affairs and a deep sense of social responsibility 
as a trusted public servant.

GUIDELINE
Advice to Officials of Other Local Governments. 
When members advise and respond to inquiries from 
elected or appointed officials of other local govern-
ments, they should inform the administrators of those 
communities.

TENET 3. Demonstrate by word and action the high-
est standards of ethical conduct and integrity in all 
public, professional, and personal relationships in or-
der that the member may merit the trust and respect 
of the elected and appointed officials, employees, and 
the public.

GUIDELINES
Public Confidence. Members should conduct them-
selves so as to maintain public confidence in their 
position and profession, the integrity of their local 
government, and in their responsibility to uphold the 
public trust.
Influence. Members should conduct their professional 
and personal affairs in a manner that demonstrates 
that they cannot be improperly influenced in the per-
formance of their official duties.

Length of Service. For chief administrative/executive 
officers appointed by a governing body or elected 



RECRUITMENT GUIDELINES FOR SELECTING A LOCAL GOVERNMENT ADMINISTRATOR	 23

GUIDELINE
Conflicting Roles. Members who serve multiple roles – 
working as both city attorney and city manager for the 
same community, for example – should avoid par-
ticipating in matters that create the appearance of a 
conflict of interest. They should disclose the potential 
conflict to the governing body so that other opinions 
may be solicited.

TENET 6. Recognize that elected representatives of 
the people are entitled to the credit for the establish-
ment of local government policies; responsibility for 
policy execution rests with the members.

TENET 7. Refrain from all political activities which 
undermine public confidence in professional admini-
strators. Refrain from participation in the election of 
the members of the employing legislative body.

GUIDELINE
Elections of the Governing Body. Members should 
maintain a reputation for serving equally and impar-
tially all members of the governing body of the local 
government they serve, regardless of party. To this 
end, they should not participate in an election cam-
paign on behalf of or in opposition to candidates for 
the governing body.

Elections of Elected Executives. Members shall not 
participate in the election campaign of any candidate 
for mayor or elected county executive.

Running for Office. Members shall not run for elected 
office or become involved in political activities related 
to running for elected office, or accept appointment 
to an elected office. They shall not seek political en-
dorsements, financial contributions or engage in other 
campaign activities.

Elections. Members share with their fellow citizens 
the right and responsibility to vote. However, in order 
not to impair their effectiveness on behalf of the local 
governments they serve, they shall not participate in 
political activities to support the candidacy of individu-
als running for any city, county, special district, school, 
state or federal offices. Specifically, they shall not 
endorse candidates, make financial contributions, sign 
or circulate petitions, or participate in fund-raising ac-
tivities for individuals seeking or holding elected office.

Elections relating to the Form of Government. Mem-
bers may assist in preparing and presenting materials 
that explain the form of government to the public prior 
to a form of government election. If assistance is re-
quired by another community, members may respond.

differences of opinion; it does preclude attacking a 
person’s motives or integrity.

Reporting Ethics Violations. When becoming aware 
of a possible violation of the ICMA Code of Ethics, 
members are encouraged to report possible violations 
to ICMA. In reporting the possible violation, members 
may choose to go on record as the complainant or 
report the matter on a confidential basis.

Confidentiality. Members shall not discuss or divulge 
information with anyone about pending or completed 
ethics cases, except as specifically authorized by  
the Rules of Procedure for Enforcement of the Code  
of Ethics.

Seeking Employment. Members should not seek 
employment for a position that has an incumbent who 
has not announced his or her separation or been offi-
cially informed by the appointive entity that his or her 
services are to be terminated. Members should not 
initiate contact with representatives of the appointive 
entity. Members contacted by representatives of the 
appointive entity body regarding prospective interest 
in the position should decline to have a conversation 
until the incumbent’s separation from employment is 
publicly known.

Relationships in the Workplace. Members should not 
engage in an intimate or romantic relationship with 
any elected official or board appointee, employee they 
report to, one they appoint and/or supervise, either 
directly or indirectly, within the organization.

This guideline does not restrict personal friendships, 
professional mentoring, or social interactions with em-
ployees, elected officials and Board appointees.

TENET 4. Serve the best interests of the people.

GUIDELINE
Impacts of Decisions. Members should inform their 
governing body of the anticipated effects of a decision 
on people in their jurisdictions, especially if specific 
groups may be disproportionately harmed or helped.

Inclusion. To ensure that all the people within their ju-
risdiction have the ability to actively engage with their 
local government, members should strive to eliminate 
barriers to public involvement in decisions, program, 
and services.

TENET 5. Submit policy proposals to elected officials; 
provide them with facts and advice on matters of 
policy as a basis for making decisions and setting com-
munity goals; and uphold and implement local govern-
ment policies adopted by elected officials.



24 	 RECRUITMENT GUIDELINES FOR SELECTING A LOCAL GOVERNMENT ADMINISTRATOR

Presentation of Issues. Members may assist their gov-
erning body in the presentation of issues involved in 
referenda such as bond issues, annexations, and other 
matters that affect the government entity’s operations 
and/or fiscal capacity.

Personal Advocacy of Issues. Members share with 
their fellow citizens the right and responsibility to 
voice their opinion on public issues. Members may 
advocate for issues of personal interest only when  
doing so does not conflict with the performance of 
their official duties.

TENET 8. Make it a duty continually to improve the 
member’s professional ability and to develop the 
competence of associates in the use of management 
techniques.

GUIDELINE
Self-Assessment. Each member should assess his or 
her professional skills and abilities on a periodic basis.

Professional Development. Each member should 
commit at least 40 hours per year to professional 
development activities that are based on the practices 
identified by the members of ICMA.

TENET 9. Keep the community informed on local gov-
ernment affairs; encourage communication between 
the citizens and all local government officers; emphasize 
friendly and courteous service to the public; and seek to 
improve the quality and image of public service.

TENET 10. Resist any encroachment on professional 
responsibilities, believing the member should be free 
to carry out official policies without interference, and 
handle each problem without discrimination on the 
basis of principle and justice.

GUIDELINE
Information Sharing. The member should openly 
share information with the governing body while 
diligently carrying out the member’s responsibilities as 
set forth in the charter or enabling legislation.

TENET 11. Handle all matters of personnel on the 
basis of merit so that fairness and impartiality govern 
a member’s decisions, pertaining to appointments, pay 
adjustments, promotions, and discipline.

GUIDELINE
Equal Opportunity. All decisions pertaining to ap-
pointments, pay adjustments, promotions, and disci-
pline should prohibit discrimination because of race, 
color, religion, sex, national origin, sexual orientation, 
political affiliation, disability, age, or marital status.

It should be the members’ personal and professional 
responsibility to actively recruit and hire a diverse 
staff throughout their organizations.

TENET 12. Public office is a public trust. A member 
shall not leverage his or her position for personal gain 
or benefit.

GUIDELINE
Gifts. Members shall not directly or indirectly solicit, 
accept or receive any gift if it could reasonably be 
perceived or inferred that the gift was intended to 
influence them in the performance of their official 
duties; or if the gift was intended to serve as a reward 
for any official action on their part.

The term “Gift” includes but is not limited to services, 
travel, meals, gift cards, tickets, or other entertainment 
or hospitality. Gifts of money or loans from persons 
other than the local government jurisdiction pursuant to 
normal employment practices are not acceptable.

Members should not accept any gift that could un-
dermine public confidence. De minimus gifts may be 
accepted in circumstances that support the execution 
of the member’s official duties or serve a legitimate 
public purpose. In those cases, the member should 
determine a modest maximum dollar value based on 
guidance from the governing body or any applicable 
state or local law.

The guideline is not intended to apply to normal 
social practices, not associated with the member’s of-
ficial duties, where gifts are exchanged among friends, 
associates and relatives.

Investments in Conflict with Official Duties.  
Members should refrain from any investment activity 
which would compromise the impartial and objec-
tive performance of their duties. Members should not 
invest or hold any investment, directly or indirectly, 
in any financial business, commercial, or other private 
transaction that creates a conflict of interest, in fact 
or appearance, with their official duties.

In the case of real estate, the use of confidential 
information and knowledge to further a member’s 
personal interest is not permitted. Purchases and sales 
which might be interpreted as speculation for quick 
profit should be avoided (see the guideline on “Confi-
dential Information”). Because personal investments 
may appear to influence official actions and decisions, 
or create the appearance of impropriety, members 
should disclose or dispose of such investments prior 
to accepting a position in a local government. Should 
the conflict of interest arise during employment, the 



RECRUITMENT GUIDELINES FOR SELECTING A LOCAL GOVERNMENT ADMINISTRATOR	 25

member should make full disclosure and/or recuse 
themselves prior to any official action by the govern-
ing body that may affect such investments.

This guideline is not intended to prohibit a member 
from having or acquiring an interest in or deriving 
a benefit from any investment when the interest or 
benefit is due to ownership by the member or the 
member’s family of a de minimus percentage of a 
corporation traded on a recognized stock exchange 
even though the corporation or its subsidiaries may 
do business with the local government.

Personal Relationships. In any instance where there is 
a conflict of interest, appearance of a conflict of inter-
est, or personal financial gain of a member by virtue 
of a relationship with any individual, spouse/partner, 
group, agency, vendor or other entity, the member 
shall disclose the relationship to the organization. For 
example, if the member has a relative that works for a 
developer doing business with the local government, 
that fact should be disclosed.

Confidential Information. Members shall not disclose 
to others, or use to advance their personal interest, in-
tellectual property, confidential information, or infor-
mation that is not yet public knowledge, that has been 
acquired by them in the course of their official duties.

Information that may be in the public domain or  
accessible by means of an open records request, is  
not confidential.

Private Employment. Members should not engage in, 
solicit, negotiate for, or promise to accept private em-
ployment, nor should they render services for private 
interests or conduct a private business when such em-

ployment, service, or business creates a conflict with 
or impairs the proper discharge of their official duties.

Teaching, lecturing, writing, or consulting are typical 
activities that may not involve conflict of interest, or 
impair the proper discharge of their official duties. 
Prior notification of the appointing authority is appro-
priate in all cases of outside employment.

Representation. Members should not represent any 
outside interest before any agency, whether public 
or private, except with the authorization of or at the 
direction of the appointing authority they serve.

Endorsements. Members should not endorse com-
mercial products or services by agreeing to use their 
photograph, endorsement, or quotation in paid or 
other commercial advertisements, marketing materi-
als, social media, or other documents, whether the 
member is compensated or not for the member’s sup-
port. Members may, however, provide verbal profes-
sional references as part of the due diligence phase of 
competitive process or in response to a direct inquiry.

Members may agree to endorse the following, 
provided they do not receive any compensation: (1) 
books or other publications; (2) professional develop-
ment or educational services provided by nonprofit 
membership organizations or recognized educational 
institutions; (3) products and/or services in which the 
local government has a direct economic interest.

Members’ observations, opinions, and analyses of 
commercial products used or tested by their local  
governments are appropriate and useful to the profes-
sion when included as part of professional articles  
and reports.



26 	 RECRUITMENT GUIDELINES FOR SELECTING A LOCAL GOVERNMENT ADMINISTRATOR

Appendix B

Recommendations for Inclusiveness in Hiring

Local governments are encouraged, whether work-
ing with an executive search firm or conducting 

the search on their own, to recruit a complete and 
diverse applicant pool from which to select the best 
candidate. Research demonstrates that unconscious 
bias is present in candidate screening and recruitment 
processes1. Additionally, research has shown that more 
diverse groups make better decisions than homog-
enous groups2. This is as important, if not more, at the 
City Council/Commission level than at the teams and 
implementation level. 

Elected officials or Policy makers set the tone for 
the whole organization. Strategy, guidance, and culture 
originate at the top, or need the approval or support of 
senior leadership to be successful and resilient. Ensur-
ing that top management understands this, and even 
reflects this diversity in the make-up of senior team 
structures will lead to better and longer lasting organi-
zational health and productivity. 

Accomplishing this can be challenging given our 
individual or collective unconscious biases, so hiring 
bodies and recruiters need to be more intentional in 
unwinding or mitigating those biases to ensure an effec-
tive recruitment. There are a variety of ways to begin 
this and signaling this intent to candidates can also lead 
to a greater, and stronger, applicant pool. Ideas like blind 
screening—removing identifiable details from applicant 
resumes including age, gender, educational institution, 
year of graduation, and even name is growing in use. 

Below are five key recommendations to help your 
community maximize the talent pool and get the best 
candidate for your management position from as 
diverse a pool as possible:
1.	 Connect with a variety of advertising opportunities 

to ensure your position is advertised widely, includ-
ing partner and affinity organizations related to the 
national or state associations of managers;

2.	 Collect recruitment demographics on your applicant 
pool, and analyze to ensure you have a cross-sec-
tion of experiences and backgrounds included—
consider a blind screening process for your initial 
resume review;

3.	 Aim for a roster of finalists that includes representa-
tion of race, ethnicity, and gender proportionality 
similar to your community’s makeup—if the final 
roster is not closely aligned with community demo-
graphics, review your recruiting process to see 
where there may be gaps;

4.	 Develop a list of screening questions that can be 
applied equitably across all finalists, considering 
race, ethnicity, and gender (e.g., avoid provocative 
questions such as, “Does your husband approve of 
you taking this position, knowing it will take time 
away from your family?”);

5.	 Ensure that your hiring panel is diverse and includes 
a variety of backgrounds and perspectives; if your 
council or commission is lacking in diversity, con-
sider expanding your panel to include community 
residents, business, and civil society representatives.

6.	 If hiring an external firm to assist in recruiting, ask 
for information about their strategy, skills and expe-
rience in recruiting a diverse pool.

ICMA is committed to promoting diversity in the 
local government management profession.  Because 
of changing demographics in world, the current overall 
demographic profile of the local government manage-
ment profession does not generally reflect the diversity 
of many of the communities in which ICMA members 
serve. Reflecting the communities we serve helps us 
make better decisions and improves public trust and 
relationships. Due to the current lack of diversity in 
the profession, the next generation of public servants 
may not see local government as an attractive option, 
making future talent development and recruitment 
challenging. ICMA is committed to ensuring that local 
governments are inclusive and mirror the diversity of 
our communities.

1.		David R. Francis, “Employers’ Replies to Racial Names,” 
The National Bureau of Economic Research, 2003:  
www.nber.org/digest/sep03/w9873.html

2.		Samuel R. Sommers, “On Racial Diversity and Group 
Decision Making: Identifying Multiple Effects of Racial 
Composition on Jury Deliberations,” Journal of Personality 
and Social Psychology, 2006: www.apa.org/pubs/jour-
nals/releases/psp-904597.pdf

http://www.nber.org/digest/sep03/w9873.html
http://www.apa.org/pubs/journals/releases/psp-904597.pdf
http://www.apa.org/pubs/journals/releases/psp-904597.pdf


RECRUITMENT GUIDELINES FOR SELECTING A LOCAL GOVERNMENT ADMINISTRATOR	 27

Appendix C

ICMA Guidelines for Compensation

Maintaining public trust and integrity in local 
government requires both effective governance 

and management of the organization. The following 
guidelines are intended to establish a best practice for 
establishing and negotiating compensation for local 
government executives and staff and to clarify the 
roles and responsibilities of the governing body, local 
government manager, and employee. 

The Principles
Compensation and personnel matters should be guided 
by the core principles of the ICMA Code of Ethics. 
ICMA affirms that the standard practice for establish-
ing the compensation of local government managers be 
fair, reasonable, transparent, and based on comparable 
public salaries nationally and regionally. ICMA members 
should act with integrity in all personal and professional 
matters in order to merit the trust of elected officials, 
the public and employees. Local government managers 
have an ethical responsibility to be clear about what is 
being requested and to avoid excessive compensation. 

Elected officials perform a critical governance role 
providing oversight of the management of the organi-
zation. To that end, they must be engaged in establish-
ing the process for determining the compensation for 
all executives appointed by the governing body. 

Compensation should be based on the position 
requirements, the complexity of the job reflected in 
the composition of the organization and community, 
the leadership needed, labor market conditions, cost  
of living in the community, and the organization’s  
ability to pay. 

The Process for Negotiating Executive 
Compensation
To establish fair and reasonable compensation, the 
governing body operating as a committee of the 
whole or as a designated evaluation and compensa-
tion subcommittee, should design and implement the 
methodology for setting the compensation of the local 
government manager and any other appointees of the 
governing body. 

Compensation benchmarks should be established 
based on comparable local government or public  
sector agencies. 

The governing body should engage experts whether 
contracted or in house as necessary to provide the 
information required to establish fair and reasonable 
compensation levels. 

All decisions on compensation and benefits must be 
made by the entire governing body in a public meeting.

Compensation Guidelines for Local  
Government Executives 
A starting point for the elected officials and local govern- 
ment manager in any salary negotiation should be to
1.	 Determine the requirements of the job and the 

experience needed to successfully perform the  
job duties.

2.	 Examine market conditions to learn what compa-
rable public sector executives earn. A best practice 
would be to gather information using pre-deter-
mined comparable benchmark local governments 
or public sector agencies.

3.	 Understand the services provided by the local gov-
ernment along with the nature of the current issues 
in the organization and in the community, and then 
compare these with the individual’s expertise and 
proven ability to resolve those issues. 

4.	 Identify the local government’s current financial 
position, its ability to pay, and the existing policies 
toward compensation relative to market conditions.

5.	 Weigh factors such as the individual’s credentials, 
experience and expertise when setting salary.

6.	 Consider additional compensation in areas where 
the cost of living is high and the governing body 
wants the manager to reside within the community. 
In addition, other unique and special circumstances 
may be taken into consideration, such as difficult 
recruitment markets and the particularly challeng-
ing needs of the public agency.

7.	 Seek legal advice as needed and appropriate dur-
ing periods prior to the beginning of employment 
when terms and conditions are being negotiated 
and finalized. 



28 	 RECRUITMENT GUIDELINES FOR SELECTING A LOCAL GOVERNMENT ADMINISTRATOR

Severance 
Severance provisions established in the employment 
agreement must be both reasonable and affordable so 
that the cost of the severance is not an impediment 
to fulfilling the governing body’s right to terminate a 
manager’s service, if desired, but is consistent with 
the role and expectations of the position. The ICMA 
Model Employment Agreement (see Appendix F) 
recommends a one year severance but recognizes that 
the length of service with an organization may justify 
a higher severance.

Compensation Changes 
1.	 Benefits and salary increases should be reasonably 

comparable to those that local government execu-
tives receive within the designated benchmark or 
regional market area and generally consistent with 
other employees.

2.	 Merit adjustments or bonuses should be contingent 
upon performance and the overall financial position 
of the local government to afford additional com-
pensation payments. Provisions regarding consider-
ation of periodic merit adjustments in salary should 
be pre-determined.

3.	 Local government managers must recognize and 
effectively manage conflicts of interest inherent 
in compensation changes. Managers should avoid 
taking steps regarding pension and other benefits 
where they will be the sole or primary beneficiary of 
the change. Examples include:
•	 Dramatically increasing salary thereby leading to 

pension spiking.
•	 Recommending or implementing single highest 

year to determine retirement benefits

4.	 An individual should receive a single salary 
that recognizes all duties and responsibilities 
assigned rather than different salaries for different 
assignments.

5.	 Local government managers should not put their 
personal compensation interests before the good of 
the overall organization and that of the citizens. 

Transparency
1.	 Local government managers should provide their 

total compensation package to the governing body 
when requesting compensation changes so that the 
governing body has a comprehensive view of the 
compensation package.

2.	 In the interest of fairness and transparency, there 
should be full disclosure to the governing body, 
prior to formal consideration and approval, of the 
potential cost of any benefit changes negotiated 
during employment.

3.	 When the terms and conditions of employment 
are being renegotiated with the employer and at 
the end when the employment is being terminated, 
ICMA members have a duty to advise the elected 
officials to seek legal advice.

4.	 In the interests of transparency, the salary plan and 
salary ranges for local government positions, includ-
ing that of the manager, should be publicly acces-
sible on the agency’s website. 

General Compensation Guidelines  
for All Employees
1.	 Each local government should establish benchmark 

agencies, which are determined using set criteria 
such as, but not limited to,
•	 Geographic proximity
•	 Similarity with regard to the nature of the ser-

vices provided
•	 Similarity in employer size/population size
•	 Similarity in the socioeconomic makeup of the 

population
•	 Other similar employers in the immediate area.

2.	 The local government should develop appropriate 
compensation levels that are in line with their labor 
market. Doing so will enable the organization to 
establish and maintain a reputation as a competi-
tive, fair, and equitable employer as well as a good 
steward of public funds.

3.	 When considering any salary or benefit changes, 
the immediate and anticipated long-term financial 
resources of the organization always should be 
taken into account.

4.	 Appropriate financial practices should be followed 
to both disclose and properly fund any related 
future liability to the local government. 



RECRUITMENT GUIDELINES FOR SELECTING A LOCAL GOVERNMENT ADMINISTRATOR	 29

3 Adapted from the Illinois City/County Management Association’s A Guide to the Recruitment and Selection of a Chief  
Administrative Officer. 

Appendix D:

Professional Organizations for Posting and  
Filling Vacancies

National Association of County Administrators (NACA)
777 North Capitol Street NE, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20002
Email: naca@icma.org

National Forum for Black Public Administrators 
(NFBPA)
777 North Capitol Street NE, Suite 807
Washington, DC 20002
202-408-9300

Career Center
Rates/Submissions:  
https://careers.nfbpa.org/jobs

National League of Cities (NLC)
1301 Pennsylvania Avenue NW, Suite 550
Washington, DC 20004
1-877-827-2385

Job Posting 
Nation’s Cities Weekly Classifieds
https://jobsonline.nlc.org/

STATE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
MANAGEMENT AND MUNICIPAL 
ASSOCIATIONS
Many state local government management and 
municipal associations have job centers or send out 
job listings to their members.

State Local Government Management Associations
www.icma.org/state-management-associations 

State Local Government Management Associations
www.nlc.org/state-municipal-leagues

NATIONWIDE:
International City/County Management  
Association (ICMA)
777 North Capitol Street NE, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20002
Phone: 202-289-4262

JobCenter
Rates/Submissions: 
www.icma.org/jobs
Executive Recruitment Firm Listing 
www.icma.org/execrecruitment

League of Women in Government (LWG)
1901 E. 4th Street, Ste 100
Santa Ana, CA 92705
1-805-252-6468

Job Posting
Rates/Submissions:  
www.leagueofwomeningovernment.org/jobs/

Local Government Hispanic Network (LGHN)
2107 North First Street, Suite 470
San José, CA 95131
408-392-0232

Job Posting
Rates/Submissions:  
https://lghn.org/career-center/ 

National Association of Counties (NACo)
25 Massachusetts Avenue NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20001
1-888-407-6226

JobsOnline
Rates/Submissions:  
www.naco.org/resources/hire-quality-staff

https://careers.nfbpa.org/jobs
https://jobsonline.nlc.org/
https://www.icma.org/state-management-associations
https://www.nlc.org/state-municipal-leagues
http://www.icma.org/jobs
http://www.icma.org/execrecruitment
https://www.leagueofwomeningovernment.org/jobs/
https://lghn.org/career-center/


30 	 RECRUITMENT GUIDELINES FOR SELECTING A LOCAL GOVERNMENT ADMINISTRATOR

Appendix E:

Potential Interview Questions3

It is suggested that each member of the governing body ask the same question(s) of each candidate.

Candidate Thoughts on Role of 
Administrator
1.	 In your opinion, what role should the administrator 

have in the community?
2.	 Do you believe the administrator should be an 

active member of a service or fraternal organiza-
tion? If yes, why?

3.	 How do you deal with the news media?
4.	 How do you deal with special-interest or single-

interest groups? 
5.	 What is the best way for an administrator to deal 

with an angry constituent?

Personnel Experience 
1.	 How and when do you delegate responsibility  

and authority?
2.	 Have you ever been at the bargaining table and 

been actively engaged in negotiating an agreement?
3.	 Have you taken part in mediation, fact finding, or 

arbitration? Which ones? Please explain your expe-
rience in such process(es) including your role/level 
of involvement and your thoughts regarding the 
outcomes of these experiences.

4.	 Have you ever had to discipline, demote, or fire an 
employee? Please elaborate.

5.	 How do you educate, encourage, and motivate  
your staff?

6.	 Are you familiar with state and federal laws relating 
to nondiscrimination, sexual harassment, employees 
with disabilities, and equal opportunity?

7.	 Have charges of violation of state or federal 
employment laws or a grievance ever been filed 
against you or your city? Please explain. 

8.	 What experience have you had in the preparation 
and implementation of personnel rules, regula-
tions, procedures, and compensation plans? Please 
describe.

Candidate Traits/Experience/
Qualifications
1.	 Provide a brief summary of your education and 

work experience.
2.	 Please briefly describe your experience with

a.	 Land use planning
b.	 Economic development/redevelopment
c.	 Tax increment financing
d.	 Business attraction and retention programs
e.	 Beautification programs
f.	 Business assistance programs—e.g., façade 

improvement, code compliance
g.	 Annexation
h.	 Subdivision policies and regulations, particularly 

as they relate to storm-water management
i.	 Zoning
j.	 Building code administration
k.	 Municipal facilities expansion—in particular, 

water and wastewater utility expansions
3.	 How would you describe your leadership and man-

agement styles?

Interaction with Governing Body
1.	 What do you perceive to be the chief admini- 

strator’s role in working with the governing body, 
local government attorney, and clerk? 

2.	 What are your expectations of the governing body 
in relation to
a.	 Yourself
b.	 Other staff

3.	 How and when do you communicate with the gov-
erning body?



RECRUITMENT GUIDELINES FOR SELECTING A LOCAL GOVERNMENT ADMINISTRATOR	 31

8.	 What type of financial reports do you provide the 
elected body and with what frequency?

9.	 Have you read our comprehensive or general plan? 
What are your impressions or thoughts? 

Intergovernmental Relations 
Experience
1.	 What experience have you had in dealing with

a.	 Councils of government/intergovernmental 
agencies?

b.	 County government?
c.	 Other local governments (schools, parks, etc.)?
d.	 State agencies?
e.	 Federal agencies?
f.	 State legislature?
g.	 Congress?

2.	 Do you feel comfortable “lobbying”?

External Organizational and Profes-
sional Association Relations
1.	 Have you been an active participant in the activities 

of a statewide municipal league, statewide city or 
county management association, the International 
City/County Management Association (ICMA) or 
other professional organizations devoted to local 
government? Please give examples of your activities.

2.	 Are you an ICMA Credentialed Manager? If so, how 
do you fulfill your annual professional development 
requirement? 

9.	 What is your experience with employee benefits 
administration, group health insurance, and risk 
management?

10.	What in your opinion is the most serious issue 
today in local government personnel management?

11.	How and when should private sector resources (e.g., 
contractors) be used to provide village services?

Financial Management Experience 
1.	 Is there a difference between a financial plan and a 

budget? If so, please explain how they differ.
2.	 Are/were you the designated budget officer for 

your local government? Did you prepare and pres-
ent the budget to the council, and upon adoption, 
were you responsible for implementation? Please 
explain the outcomes of various budget processes 
and any challenges you encountered through bud-
get development through council adoption.  

3.	 What is your experience with debt financing? 
Please give an example.

4.	 Have you secured and administered any type of 
loans or grants? Please give an example.

5.	 Describe the most successful capital improvement 
project you were responsible for and what made  
it successful?

6.	 Have you reviewed our annual budget and/or 
annual report? If yes, what is your impression of our 
financial condition?

7.	 What is your opinion of “pay as you go” financing of 
maintenance and capital projects? Special assess-
ments? Special taxing districts?



32 	 RECRUITMENT GUIDELINES FOR SELECTING A LOCAL GOVERNMENT ADMINISTRATOR

Appendix F

Relations with Applicants—Do’s and Don’ts 

Do: 

Don’t: 
•	 Let the selection process last too long. 
•	 Expect to get all the necessary information about 

the candidates from written material. 
•	 Forget that you are seeking overall management 

ability, not technical competence in one specialized 
field. 

•	 Forget to consider candidates who are assistant 
managers as well as current managers

•	 Overlook the need for candidates to possess 
municipal administrative experience and the advan-
tages or value of college or university training, 
post degree training, and continued professional 
development. 

•	 Release for publication any names or local govern-
ments of candidates unless state law requires it. 

•	 Keep all candidates informed of their status at all 
times. 

•	 Identify one point of contact through which every-
thing flows, including contacts with candidates, 
reference checks, etc., in order to ensure that the 
information, messages, and details are consistent 
and that the process is fair and equitable.

•	 Keep all information strictly confidential through-
out the entire recruitment and selection process 
unless state law requires otherwise. 

•	 Create an outreach strategy that will ensure a 
diverse candidate pool.

•	 After carefully reviewing all applicant submittals, 
select a short list of the most promising candidates. 

•	 While maintaining the confidentiality, carefully 
check educational credentials and references on 
those candidates judged best qualified. 

•	 Invite those candidates judged best qualified for 
initial interviews at the local government’s expense. 

•	 Send the candidates under consideration an 
information packet that may include the outreach 
brochure and copies of your government’s budget, 
charter, annual report, and other pertinent docu-
ments; or provide the information on where to find 
this material on the agency’s website.

•	 Pay expenses of the candidates invited to a sec-
ond interview (and of their spouses/partners, if 
applicable). 

•	 Perform detailed background checks on the final 
candidate(s).

•	 Visit, if possible, the local governments in which 
the most promising candidates work. 

•	 Be prepared to enter into a formal written employ-
ment agreement with the successful candidate. 

•	 Promptly notify all other candidates once the 
selection has been made and the position has 
been accepted. However, it is best to wait until the 
selected finalist has accepted the position and the 
agency and candidate have mutually agreed to the 
provisions of the employment contract.



RECRUITMENT GUIDELINES FOR SELECTING A LOCAL GOVERNMENT ADMINISTRATOR	 33

Appendix G

ICMA Model Employment Agreement 

Introduction 
This Agreement, made and entered into this [date], by 
and between the [local government] of [state], [town/
city/county] a municipal corporation, (hereinafter called 
”Employer”) and [name], (hereinafter called “Employee”) 
an individual who has the education, training and 
experience in local government management and who, 
as a member of ICMA, is subject to the ICMA Code of 
Ethics, both of whom agree as follows: 

Section 1: Term
Recommended 

A. This agreement shall remain in full force in effect 
from [date] until terminated by the Employer or 
Employee as provided in Section 9, 10 or 11 of this 
agreement. 

Option 2 
The term of this agreement shall be for an initial period 
of [#] years from [date] to [date]. This Agreement shall 
automatically be renewed on its anniversary date for 
a [#] year term unless notice that the Agreement shall 
terminate is given at least [#] months (12 months 
recommended) before the expiration date. In the event 
the agreement is not renewed, all compensation, ben-
efits and requirements of the agreement shall remain 
in effect until the expiration of the term of the Agree-
ment unless Employee voluntarily resigns. In the event 
that the Employee is terminated, as defined in Section 
9 of this agreement, the Employee shall be entitled to 
all compensation including salary, accrued vacation and 
sick leave, car allowance paid in lump sum plus continu-
ation of all benefits for the remainder of the term of 
this agreement. 

Section 2: Duties and Authority 
Employer agrees to employ [name] as [title] to perform 
the functions and duties specified in [legal reference] of 
the [local government] charter and by [legal reference] 
of the [local government] code and to perform other 
legally permissible and proper duties and functions. 

Section 3: Compensation
Recommended 

A.	 Base Salary: Employer agrees to pay Employee an 
annual base salary of [$ amount], payable in install-
ments at the same time that the other management 
employees of the Employer are paid. 

B.	 This agreement shall be automatically amended to 
reflect any salary adjustments that are provided or 
required by the Employer’s compensation policies. 

C.	 Consideration shall be given on an annual basis to 
increase compensation. 

Option 1 
The Employer agrees to increase the compensation of 
the Employee dependent upon the results of the per-
formance evaluation conducted under the provisions of 
Section 12 of this Agreement. Increased compensation 
can be in the form of a salary increase and/or a bonus. 

Option 2 
The Employer agrees to increase the compensation by 
[%] each year. 

Option 3 
The Employer agrees to increase the compensation 
each year by the minimum of the average across the 
board increase granted to other employees of the 
Employer. 

Option 4 
The Employer agrees to increase the compensation of 
the Employee dependent upon the results of the per-
formance evaluation conducted under the provisions of 
Section 12 of this Agreement in addition to providing 
a fixed annual increase in the Employee’s salary based 
on an agreed upon economic indicator, such as the 
Consumer Price Index. 



34 	 RECRUITMENT GUIDELINES FOR SELECTING A LOCAL GOVERNMENT ADMINISTRATOR

Section 4: Health, Disability and Life  
Insurance Benefits Recommended 
A.	 The Employer agrees to provide and to pay the 

premiums for health, hospitalization, surgical, vision, 
dental and comprehensive medical insurance for 
the Employee and his/her dependents equal to 
that which is provided to all other employees of the 
[local government] or, in the event no such plan 
exists, to provide coverage for the Employee and 
dependents. 

B.	 The Employer agrees to put into force and to make 
required premium payments for short term and long 
term disability coverage for the Employee. 

C.	 The Employee may elect to submit once per 
calendar year to a complete physical examination, 
including a cardio-vascular examination, by a quali-
fied physician selected by the Employee, the cost of 
which shall be paid by the Employer. 

D.	 The Employer shall pay the amount of premium due 
for term life insurance in the amount of three (3) 
times the Employee’s annual base salary, including 
all increases in the base salary during the life of this 
agreement. The Employee shall name the benefi-
ciary of the life insurance policy. 

Option 1 
A.	 The Employer agrees to provide for health, hospital-

ization, surgical, vision, dental and comprehensive 
medical insurance for the Employee and his/her 
dependents equal to that which is provided to all 
other employees of the [local government] or, in the 
event no such plan exists, to provide coverage for 
the Employee and dependents. Employer shall pay 
all premiums for the Employee and the Employee’s 
dependents. 

B.	 The Employer agrees to put into force and to make 
required premium payments for short term and long 
term disability coverage for the Employee. 

C.	 The Employee may elect to submit once per 
calendar year to a complete physical examination, 
including a cardio-vascular examination, by a quali-
fied physician selected by the Employee, the cost of 
which shall be paid by the Employer. 

D.	 The Employer shall pay the amount of premium due 
for term life insurance in the amount of three (3) 
times the Employee’s annual base salary, including 
all increases in the base salary during the life of this 
agreement. The Employee shall name the benefi-
ciary of the life insurance policy. 

Option 2  
1.	 The Employer shall provide travel insurance for the 

Employee while the Employee is traveling on the 
Employer’s business, with the Employee to name 
beneficiary thereof. Should the Employee die while 
on travel for the Employer, the Employer shall 
cover the full cost of retrieving and transporting 
the Employee’s remains back to the custody of the 
Employee’s family. 

Section 5: Vacation, Sick, and  
Military Leave 
Recommended 
A.	 Upon commencing employment, the Employee 

shall be credited with sick and vacation leave equal 
to the highest annual accrual provided to all other 
employees. The Employee shall then accrue sick 
and vacation leave on an annual basis at the highest 
rate provided to any other employees. 

B.	 Upon commencing employment, the Employee 
shall have access to a bank of 180 sick days to be 
used in the case of serious medical conditions. This 
leave can only be used to provide coverage during 
the waiting period between the onset of illness or 
disability and the point at which short or long term 
disability coverage takes effect and may be renewed 
after each occurrence. 

C.	 The Employee is entitled to accrue all unused leave, 
without limit, and in the event the Employee’s 
employment is terminated, either voluntarily or 
involuntarily, the Employee shall be compensated 
for all accrued vacation time, all paid holidays, 
executive leave, and other benefits to date. 

D.	 The Employee shall be entitled to military reserve 
leave time pursuant to state law and [local govern-
ment] policy. 

Additional Option 
1.	 The Employee shall annually be credited with five 

(5) days of executive leave. 

Section 6: Automobile 
The Employee’s duties require exclusive and unre-
stricted use of an automobile to be mutually agreed 
upon and provided to the Employee at the Employer’s 
cost, subject to approval by Employer which shall not 
be withheld without good cause. It shall be mutu-
ally agreed upon whether the vehicle is purchased 
by the city, provided under lease to the city or to the 
Employee, or provided through a monthly allowance. 



RECRUITMENT GUIDELINES FOR SELECTING A LOCAL GOVERNMENT ADMINISTRATOR	 35

Option 1 – Monthly Vehicle Allowance 
The Employer agrees to pay to the Employee, during 
the term of this Agreement and in addition to other 
salary and benefits herein provided, the sum of [dollar 
amount] per year, payable monthly, as a vehicle allow-
ance to be used to purchase, lease, or own, operate 
and maintain a vehicle. The monthly allowance shall be 
increased annually by [% or $] amount. The Employee 
shall be responsible for paying for liability, property 
damage, and comprehensive insurance coverage upon 
such vehicle and shall further be responsible for all 
expenses attendant to the purchase, operation, main-
tenance, repair, and regular replacement of said vehicle. 
The Employer shall reimburse the Employee at the 
IRS standard mileage rate for any business use of the 
vehicle beyond the greater [local government] area. 
For purposes of this Section, use of the car within the 
greater [local government] area is defined as travel to 
locations within a _____ mile (recommended fifty (50) 
mile) radius of [local government office]. 

Option 2 – Employer Provided Vehicle 
The Employer shall be responsible for paying for liabil-
ity, property damage, and comprehensive insurance, 
and for the purchase (or lease), operation, mainte-
nance, repair, and regular replacement of a full-size 
automobile. 

Section 7: Retirement
Recommended 

1.	 The Employer agrees to enroll the Employee into 
the applicable state or local retirement system 
and to make all the appropriate contributions on 
the Employee’s behalf, for both the Employer and 
Employee share required. 

2.	 In addition to the Employer’s payment to the state 
or local retirement system (as applicable) referenced 
above, Employer agrees to execute all necessary 
agreements provided by ICMA Retirement Corpo-
ration [ICMA-RC] or other Section 457 deferred 
compensation plan for Employee’s [continued] 
participation in said supplementary retirement 
plan and, in addition to the base salary paid by the 
Employer to Employee, Employer agrees to pay an 
amount equal to [percentage of Employee’s base 
salary, fixed dollar amount of [$], or maximum dollar 
amount permissible under Federal and state law 
into the designated plan on the Employee’s behalf, 
in equal proportionate amount each pay period. The 
parties shall fully disclose to each other the financial 
impact of any amendment to the terms of Employ-

ee’s retirement benefit. 
In lieu of making a contribution to a Section 457 
deferred compensation plan, the dollar value of this 
contribution may be used, at the Employee’s option, to 
purchase previous service from another qualified plan. 

Option 1 
Recognizing that effective service with the commu-
nity is based in part on the stability provided through 
a long-term relationship, the Employer shall provide a 
retirement annuity, as directed by the Employee, at a 
rate of [dollar amount], payable at the completion of 
each quarter of the fiscal year. This annuity serves as 
a retirement contribution and does not require further 
action of the Employer. 

Option 2 
The Employer shall adopt a qualified 401(a) defined 
contribution plan offered through ICMA Retirement 
Corporation for the Employee in the form of a money 
purchase plan to which the Employer shall contribute 
[%] of salary or [%] of compensation annually. 

2A. Option: The Employee shall be required to con-
tribute [%] of base salary or [dollar amount] annually on 
a pre-tax basis as a condition of participation. 

Option 3 
The Employer shall adopt a qualified 401(a) profit-shar-
ing plan offered through ICMA Retirement Corporation 
for the Employee in the form of a money purchase plan 
to which the Employer shall contribute [%] of all perfor-
mance bonuses annually. 

3A. Option: The Employee shall be required to con-
tribute [%] of base salary or [dollar amount] annually on 
a pre-tax basis as a condition of participation. 

Section 8: General Business Expenses 
Recommended 

1.	 Employer agrees to budget for and to pay for pro-
fessional dues and subscriptions of the Employee 
necessary for continuation and full participation 
in national, regional, state, and local associations, 
and organizations necessary and desirable for the 
Employee’s continued professional participation, 
growth, and advancement, and for the good of the 
Employer. 

2.	 Employer agrees to budget for and to pay for travel 
and subsistence expenses of Employee for profes-
sional and official travel, meetings, and occasions 
to adequately continue the professional develop-
ment of Employee and to pursue necessary official 



36 	 RECRUITMENT GUIDELINES FOR SELECTING A LOCAL GOVERNMENT ADMINISTRATOR

functions for Employer, including but not limited 
to the ICMA Annual Conference, the state league 
of municipalities, and such other national, regional, 
state, and local governmental groups and commit-
tees in which Employee serves as a member. 

3.	 Employer also agrees to budget for and to pay for 
travel and subsistence expenses of Employee for 
short courses, institutes, and seminars that are nec-
essary for the Employee’s professional development 
and for the good of the Employer. 

4.	 Employer recognizes that certain expenses of a 
non-personal but job related nature are incurred by 
Employee, and agrees to reimburse or to pay said 
general expenses. The finance director is autho-
rized to disburse such moneys upon receipt of duly 
executed expense or petty cash vouchers, receipts, 
statements or personal affidavits. 

5.	 The Employer acknowledges the value of hav-
ing Employee participate and be directly involved 
in local civic clubs or organizations. Accordingly, 
Employer shall pay for the reasonable member-
ship fees and/or dues to enable the Employee to 
become an active member in local civic clubs or 
organizations. 

Option 1 
Technology: The Employer shall provide Employee 
with a computer, software, fax/modem, cell phone and 
pager required for the Employee to perform the job and 
to maintain communication. 

Section 9: Termination 
Recommended 

For the purpose of this agreement, termination shall 
occur when: 
1.	 The majority of the governing body votes to ter-

minate the Employee at a duly authorized public 
meeting. 

2.	 If the Employer, citizens or legislature acts to 
amend any provisions of the [charter, code, enabling 
legislation] pertaining to the role, powers, duties, 
authority, responsibilities of the Employee’s position 
that substantially changes the form of government, 
the Employee shall have the right to declare that 
such amendments constitute termination. 

3.	 If the Employer reduces the base salary, compensa-
tion or any other financial benefit of the Employee, 
unless it is applied in no greater percentage than 
the average reduction of all department heads, such 
action shall constitute a breach of this agreement 

and will be regarded as a termination. 
4.	 If the Employee resigns following an offer to accept 

resignation, whether formal or informal, by the 
Employer as representative of the majority of the 
governing body that the Employee resign, then the 
Employee may declare a termination as of the date 
of the suggestion. 

5.	 Breach of contract declared by either party with 
a 30 day cure period for either Employee or 
Employer. Written notice of a breach of contract 
shall be provided in accordance with the provisions 
of Section 20. 

Option 1 
In the event the Employee is terminated by the 
Employer during the six (6) months immediately fol-
lowing the seating and swearing-in of one or more 
new governing body members, and during such time 
that Employee is willing and able to perform his duties 
under this Agreement, then, Employer agrees to pay 
Severance in accordance with Section 10 plus salary 
and benefits in accordance with Section 10 for any por-
tion of the six months not worked. 

Section 10: Severance 
Severance shall be paid to the Employee when employ-
ment is terminated as defined in Section 9. 
If the Employee is terminated, the Employer shall pro-
vide a minimum severance payment equal to one year 
salary at the current rate of pay. This severance shall be 
paid in a lump sum unless otherwise agreed to by the 
Employer and the Employee. 

The Employee shall also be compensated for all 
accrued sick leave, vacation time, all paid holidays, 
and executive leave. The Employer agrees to make a 
contribution to the Employee’s deferred compensa-
tion account on the value of this compensation calcu-
lated using the rate ordinarily contributed on regular 
compensation. 

For a minimum period of one year following termi-
nation, the Employer shall pay the cost to continue the 
following benefits: 
1.	 Health insurance for the employee and all depen-

dents as provided in Section 4A 	
2.	 Life insurance as provided in Section 4D 
3.	 Short-term and long-term disability as provided in 

Section 4B 	
4.	 Car allowance or payment of lease, or provide 

option to buy city vehicle at depreciated value 
5.	 Out placement services should the employee desire 



RECRUITMENT GUIDELINES FOR SELECTING A LOCAL GOVERNMENT ADMINISTRATOR	 37

them in an amount not to exceed [$10,000 to 
$15,000 recommended], and 

6.	 Any other available benefits. 
If the Employee is terminated because of a convic-

tion of a felony, then the Employer is not obligated to 
pay severance under this section. 

Section 11: Resignation 
In the event that the Employee voluntarily resigns his/
her position with the Employer, the Employee shall 
provide a minimum of 30 days notice unless the parties 
agree otherwise. 

Section 12: Performance Evaluation 
Employer shall annually review the performance of 
the Employee in [month] subject to a process, form, 
criteria, and format for the evaluation which shall be 
mutually agreed upon by the Employer and Employee. 
The process at a minimum shall include the opportunity 
for both parties to: (1) prepare a written evaluation, (2) 
meet and discuss the evaluation, and (3) present a writ-
ten summary of the evaluation results. The final written 
evaluation should be completed and delivered to the 
Employee within 30 days of the evaluation meeting. 

Section 13: Hours of Work 
It is recognized that the Employee must devote a great 
deal of time outside the normal office hours on busi-
ness for the Employer, and to that end Employee shall 
be allowed to establish an appropriate work schedule. 

Section 14: Outside Activities 
The employment provided for by this Agreement shall 
be the Employee’s sole employment. Recognizing that 
certain outside consulting or teaching opportunities 
provide indirect benefits to the Employer and the com-
munity, the Employee may elect to accept limited teach-
ing, consulting or other business opportunities with the 
understanding that such arrangements shall not consti-
tute interference with nor a conflict of interest with his 
or her responsibilities under this Agreement. 

Section 15: Moving and Relocation 
Expenses 
Recommended 

Employee agrees to establish residence within the cor-
porate boundaries of the local government, if required, 

within [number] months of employment, and thereafter 
to maintain residence within the corporate boundaries 
of the local government. 
A.	 Employer shall pay directly for the expenses of 

moving Employee and his/her family and personal 
property from [location name] to [location name]. 
Said moving expenses include packing, moving, 
storage costs, unpacking, and insurance charges. 

B.	 Employer shall reimburse Employee for actual lodg-
ing and meal expenses for his/her family in route 
from [location name] to [location name]. Mileage 
costs for moving two personal automobiles shall 
be reimbursed at the current IRS allowable rate of 
[cents amount] per mile. 

C.	 Employer shall pay Employee an interim housing 
supplement of [dollar amount] per month for a 
period commencing [date], and shall continue for a 
maximum of [# ] months, or until a home is pur-
chased and closed on, within the corporate limits 
of the [local government name], whichever event 
occurs first. 

D.	 Employer shall reimburse Employee for a total of 
[number] round trip air fares for Employee and his/
her family [amount of total tickets] at any time 
during the first year of service to assist with house 
hunting and other facets of the transition and relo-
cation process. The Employee and his/her family 
may utilize and distribute the total [enter number] 
individual round trip tickets in any combination of 
individual members making the trips. The Employee 
shall be reimbursed for actual lodging and meal 
expenses incurred by Employee or his/her family 
members on any trips conducted prior to relocation, 
as detailed herein. 

E.	 The Employee shall be reimbursed, or Employer 
may pay directly, for the expenses of packing and 
moving from temporary housing to permanent 
housing during the first year of this agreement. 

F.	 The Employer shall pay the Employee’s tax liability 
on all Employer provided benefits for relocation  
and housing. 

Option 1 
The Employer shall pay a lump sum payment of [$] to 
the Employee to cover relocation costs. 



38 	 RECRUITMENT GUIDELINES FOR SELECTING A LOCAL GOVERNMENT ADMINISTRATOR

Section 16: Home Sale and  
Purchase Expenses 
Recommended 

A.	 Employee shall be reimbursed for the direct costs 
associated with the sale of Employee’s existing  
personal residence, said reimbursement being 
limited to real estate agents’ fees, and other closing 
costs that are directly associated with the sale of 
the house. Said reimbursement should not exceed 
the sum of [$]. 

B.	 Employee shall be reimbursed for the costs inciden-
tal to buying or building a primary residence within 
the [local government], including real estate fees, 
title insurance, and other costs directly associated 
with the purchase or construction of the house, said 
reimbursement not to exceed the sum of [$]. 

Option 1 
Employer shall reimburse Employee for up to three 
discount points within thirty (30) days following pur-
chase of a home within the corporate limits of [local 
government name], in an effort to minimize mortgage 
rate differentials. 

Option 2 
Employer shall provide Employee with a _________ 
[fixed-interest, variable-interest, interest-only] loan to 
purchase a house. The amount of the loan shall not 
exceed $________. The loan shall be repaid in full to the 
Employer upon the occurrence of either of the follow-
ing events: (i) the home, or the Employee’s interest in 
the home, is sold, transferred, or conveyed, or (ii) the 
Employee’s employment with the Employer, for any 
reason, is terminated. The Employer and Employee shall 
execute any and all documents necessary to document 
this transaction. In the case where the value of the 
home decreases, the Employee shall not be required  
to repay the loan. 

Option 3 
Employer agrees to provide the Employee a loan for the 
purchase of a home in an amount not to exceed [dollar 
amount]. Employee shall pay Employer a monthly mort-
gage payment of [dollar amount] for interest, which is 
equal to the amount currently being paid in principle 
and interest for the current residence. Employee shall 
accrue equity at a rate of [% ] per month. 

Upon termination of employment with the 
Employer, Employee shall have a maximum of six 
months to sell the home while continuing to reside 

in it under the terms and conditions here. Should 
the home sell during the time period, Employer shall 
receive 100% of the proceeds minus the percentage 
of equity accrued by Employee as described above, 
and minus the amount of equity originally invested 
by Employee. Said accrued equity and original equity 
shall both be payable to Employee upon closing. 
Said original equity invested shall be calculated as an 
amount equal to the percentage of original purchase 
price, represented by the original equity investment 
by Employee, and adjusted to be the same percent-
age of equity in the current sale price of the home. All 
closing costs borne by the seller shall be split between 
Employer and Employee in a proportion equal to the 
equity share described above. Should the house fail to 
sell within the allotted six month time period, Employer 
has the option of following the previous arrangement 
to continue in place or to purchase equity, calculated 
as provided above, plus the original cost of all improve-
ments made to the property. 

Section 17: Indemnification 
Beyond that required under Federal, State or Local Law, 
Employer shall defend, save harmless and indemnify 
Employee against any tort, professional liability claim 
or demand or other legal action, whether groundless 
or otherwise, arising out of an alleged act or omission 
occurring in the performance of Employee’s duties as 
[job title] or resulting from the exercise of judgment or 
discretion in connection with the performance of pro-
gram duties or responsibilities, unless the act or omis-
sion involved willful or wanton conduct. The Employee 
may request and the Employer shall not unreasonably 
refuse to provide independent legal representation  
at Employer’s expense and Employer may not unrea-
sonably withhold approval. Legal representation, 
provided by Employer for Employee, shall extend until 
a final determination of the legal action including any 
appeals brought by either party. The Employer shall 
indemnify employee against any and all losses, dam-
ages, judgments, interest, settlements, fines, court 
costs and other reasonable costs and expenses of legal 
proceedings including attorneys fees, and any other lia-
bilities incurred by, imposed upon, or suffered by such 
Employee in connection with or resulting from any 
claim, action, suit, or proceeding, actual or threatened, 
arising out of or in connection with the performance  
of his or her duties. Any settlement of any claim must 
be made with prior approval of the Employer in order 
for indemnification, as provided in this Section,  
to be available. 



RECRUITMENT GUIDELINES FOR SELECTING A LOCAL GOVERNMENT ADMINISTRATOR	 39

Employee recognizes that Employer shall have 
the right to compromise and unless the Employee is 
a party to the suit which Employee shall have a veto 
authority over the settlement, settle any claim or suit; 
unless, said compromise or settlement is of a personal 
nature to Employee. Further, Employer agrees to pay all 
reasonable litigation expenses of Employee throughout 
the pendency of any litigation to which the Employee 
is a party, witness or advisor to the Employer. Such 
expense payments shall continue beyond Employee’s 
service to the Employer as long as litigation is pending. 
Further, Employer agrees to pay Employee reasonable 
consulting fees and travel expenses when Employee 
serves as a witness, advisor or consultant to Employer 
regarding pending litigation. 

Section 18: Bonding 
Employer shall bear the full cost of any fidelity or 
other bonds required of the Employee under any law 
or ordinance. 

Section 19: Other Terms and  
Conditions of Employment 
The Employer, only upon agreement with Employee, 
shall fix any such other terms and conditions of 
employment, as it may determine from time to time, 
relating to the performance of the Employee, provided 
such terms and conditions are not inconsistent with or 
in conflict with the provisions of this Agreement, the 
[local government] Charter or any other law. 
A. Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, the 

Employee shall be entitled to the highest level of 
benefits that are enjoyed by other [appointed offi-
cials, appointed employees, department heads or 
general employees] of the Employer as provided in 
the Charter, Code, Personnel Rules and Regulations 
or by practice. 

Section 20: Notices 
Notice pursuant to this Agreement shall be given by 
depositing in the custody of the United States Postal 
Service, postage prepaid, addressed as follows: 

(1) 	 EMPLOYER: [Title and address of  
	 relevant official (mayor, clerk, etc.)] 

(2) 	 EMPLOYEE: [Name and address for 	
	 tax purposes of Employee] 

Alternatively, notice required pursuant to this 
Agreement may be personally served in the same 
manner as is applicable to civil judicial practice. 
Notice shall be deemed given as of the date of per-
sonal service or as the date of deposit of such written 
notice in the course of transmission in the United 
States Postal Service. 

Section 21: General Provisions 
A.	 Integration. This Agreement sets forth and estab-

lishes the entire understanding between the 
Employer and the Employee relating to the employ-
ment of the Employee by the Employer. Any prior 
discussions or representations by or between the 
parties are merged into and rendered null and void 
by this Agreement. The parties by mutual writ-
ten agreement may amend any provision of this 
agreement during the life of the agreement. Such 
amendments shall be incorporated and made a part 
of this agreement. 

B.	 Binding Effect. This Agreement shall be binding on 
the Employer and the Employee as well as their 
heirs, assigns, executors, personal representatives 
and successors in interest. 

C.	 Effective Date. This Agreement shall become effec-
tive on ______, ____. 

D.	 Severability. The invalidity or partial invalidity of 
any portion of this Agreement will not effect the 
validity of any other provision. In the event that any 
provision of this Agreement is held to be invalid, 
the remaining provisions shall be deemed to be in 
full force and effect as if they have been executed 
by both parties subsequent to the expungement or 
judicial modification of the invalid provision. 



40 	 RECRUITMENT GUIDELINES FOR SELECTING A LOCAL GOVERNMENT ADMINISTRATOR

Index 

Advertising campaigns
function of, 8
professional organizations that post vacancies for, 

27–32
Alabama League of Municipalities, 27
Alaska Municipal League, 27
American Society for Public Administration (ASPA), 27
Applicants

diverse, 9
external, 9
internal, 9
relations, 10–11, 35
status notification for, 11, 35

Application forms, 10
Arkansas Municipal League, 28
Association of Idaho Cities, 28
Association of Washington Cities, 31

Background checks, 13

Candidates
background checks for, 13
guidelines to inform, 13–14
interview guidelines for, 14–15
potential interview questions for, 33–34
selection of, 13

Chief administrators. See also Selection
community engagement in profile of, 6
compensation of, 7, 17–18, 25–26
management of organization during recruitment of, 2
performance evaluation for, 19
profile development for, 6, 7
reasons for vacancies of, 3
recruitment assistance from retiring, 7
responsibilities of, 1, 20
transition process for, 19

Code of Ethics (International City/County Manage-
ment Association), 1, 21–24

Colorado Municipal League, 28
Community involvement

in chief administrator profile, 6
in interviewing process, 15 – 16

Commuting expenses, 18
Compensation Guidelines (International City/County 

Management Association), 17, 25–26

Compensation package
changes in, 26
elements of, 7, 17–18
guidelines for, 25–26
negotiation of, 17 – 18, 25

Confidentiality, 11, 12
Connecticut Conference of Municipalities, 28
Council-manager government, 3

Delaware League of Local Governments, 28
Diverse applicants, 9

Elections, vacancy occurring prior to, 3
Employment agreements, 18, 26, 36 – 42

Florida League of Cities, 28

Geographic considerations, 8
Georgia Municipal Association, 28

Housing, 18
Hybrid recruitment method, 4, 5

ICMA Range Riders, 2, 5, 9
Illinois Municipal League, 28
Indiana Association of Cities and Towns, 28
In-house expertise recruitment method, 4
Initial interviews, 14
Interim administrators, 2
Interim management, 2
International City/County Management Association 

(ICMA)
Code of Ethics, 1, 21–24
Compensation Guidelines, 7, 17, 25–26
Model Employment Agreement, 18, 36 – 42
position vacancy postings through, 27
Range Rider, 2, 5, 9
salary information, source of, 17
Voluntary Credentialing Program, 6
International Hispanic Network (IHN), 27
Interviews
initial, 14
questions for, 14–15, 33–34



RECRUITMENT GUIDELINES FOR SELECTING A LOCAL GOVERNMENT ADMINISTRATOR	 41

second, 15
selecting candidates for, 13
structure of, 14

Iowa League of Cities, 29

Kentucky League of Cities, 29

League of Arizona Cities and Towns, 28
League of California Cities, 28
League of Kansas Municipalities, 29
League of Minnesota Cities, 29
League of Nebraska Municipalities, 30
League of Oregon Cities, 31
League of Wisconsin Municipalities, 32
Local government, 7, 10
Local government managers, 1
Local government work session, 19
Louisiana Municipal Association, 29

Maine Municipal Association, 29
Management, during recruitment, 2
Maryland Municipal League, 29
Massachusetts Municipal Association, 29
Media, role of, 12
Michigan Municipal League, 29
Mississippi Municipal League, 29
Missouri Municipal League, 29
Montana League of Cities and Towns, 30
Municipal Association of South Carolina, 31

National Association of Counties (NACo), 17, 27
National Association of County Administrators (NACA), 

27
National Forum for Black Public Administrators 

(NFBPA), 27
National League of Cities (NLC), 27
Negotiation process, 17–18
Nevada League of Cities and Municipalities, 30
New Hampshire Local Government Center, 30
New Jersey State League of Municipalities, 30
New Mexico Municipal League, 30
New York State Conference of Mayors and Municipal 

Officials, 30
North Carolina League of Municipalities, 30
North Dakota League of Cities, 30

Ohio Municipal League, 30
Oklahoma Municipal League, 30
Orientation meetings, 19
Outreach strategies, 8–9
Outside expertise recruitment method, 4

Pennsylvania League of Cities & Municipalities, 31
Performance evaluation, 19
Professional organizations, 27–32

Questions, interview, 14, 33–34

Recruitment
advertising as element of, 8
development of administrator profile, 6, 7
geographic scope as issue for, 8
hybrid method for, 5
in-house expertise method for, 4
initiation of, 3
management of organization during, 2
outreach strategies for, 8–9
outside expertise method for, 4
schedule for, 7
Recruitment process
confidentiality in, 11
elements of, 10–11
role of media in, 12

Reference checks, 15
Relocation expenses, 18
Resignation, 3, 7
Résumés

acknowledgement of, 11
confidentiality of, 12
review of, 13

Rhode Island League of Cities and Towns, 31

Salary, 17
Schedule, recruitment, 7
Second interviews, 15
Selection

announcement of decision in, 19
application review as step in, 13
candidates to be interviewed as step in, 13
community involvement in, 15–16
decision process for, 16
interviews for, 14–15, 33–34
inviting candidate’s spouse/partner as step in, 15
reference checks as step in, 15

staff involvement in, 16
Severance provisions, 26
Souses/partners, candidate, 15
South Dakota Municipal League, 31
Staff members, involvement in candidate selection, 16
State municipal leagues, 27–32
Status notification, 11, 35

Temporary housing, 18



42 	 RECRUITMENT GUIDELINES FOR SELECTING A LOCAL GOVERNMENT ADMINISTRATOR

Tennessee Municipal League, 31
Termination, 3, 7
Texas Municipal League, 31
Transparency, 26

Utah League of Cities and Towns, 31

Vacancies
professional organizations that post position, 27–32
reasons for, 3, 7

Vermont League of Cities & Towns, 31
Virginia Municipal League, 31
Voluntary Credentialing Program (International City/

County Management Association), 6

West Virginia Municipal League, 32
Work sessions, initial for expectations, goals, and 

objectives, 19
Wyoming Association of Municipalities, 32





INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION
777 N. Capitol St NE, Ste. 500, Washington, DC 20002
202.289.4262  |  202.962.3500(f)  |  icma.org

ABOUT ICMA

ICMA advances professional local government worldwide. Its mission is to create excellence in 
local governance by developing and advancing professional management of local government. 
ICMA, the City/County Management Association, provides member support; publications, 
data, and information; peer and results-oriented assistance; and training and professional 
development to more than 12,000 city, town, and county experts and other individuals and 
organizations throughout the world. The management decisions made by ICMA’s members 
affect 185 million individuals living in thousands of communities, from small villages and towns 
to large metropolitan areas.


